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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 1998.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L.

Al

A2.

1.
C2.
c3.
.
cs.
Cé6.
C7.
cs.
Q9.
Ci10.

D1.
D2.

« I OO =m m

z2 22 -~ =w

ii

—_—————

. Machinebody (311E) ................. 1 P. Power supply equipment mechanism ...
Machinebody (311EL) ................ 3 Q. Synchronizer ........... ... . il
. Upper shaft and needle bar R. Printed circuit board mechanism .......
mechanism ...t 7 ) )
S . Operation panel mechanism ..........
Feed mechanism (311E) ............... 1" ) )
T1. Foot switch pedal mechanism .........
Feed mechanism (311E) ............... 15 . )
T2. Foot switch pedal mechanism
Feed mechanism (311€) ............... 17 (Optionparts) .........ccoovvvinnn..
Feed mechanism (311EL) .............. 19 U1. Power table (For Japanonly) ..........
Feed mechanism (311EL) .............. 21 U2. Power table (For Export) ..............
Feed mechanism (311EL) .............. 23 V. Snap fastener and hook attachment
ice (Opti rs) ...,
Feed mechanism (Option parts) ........ 25 device (Option parts)
Ww. i rts) ...........
Feed mechanism (Optionparts) ........ 27 Programmer (Option parts)
X. -touch kcl i rts) ..
Feed mechanism (Option parts) ........ 29 One-touch work dlamp (Option parts)
Feed mechanism Y . Inner clamping device (Qption parts) ...
(311EL-Optionparts) ................. 31 AA1 . Auxiliary device (Option parts) ........
Work clamp lifter mechanism ......... 33 AA2 . Auxiliary device (Optionparts) ........
Work clamp lifter mechanism ......... 35 AA3 . Auxiliary device (Optionparts) ........
. Lower shaft mechanism ............... 37 AB . Wide perfect device (Option parts) .....
. Lubrication ......... ..., 41 Z. ACCESSOMES .o ovvoeeennnereannneennns
. Threading mechanism ................ 43 Gal. Gaugepartslist ......................
. Bobbinwinder mechanism ............ 45 Ga2. GaugepartsList(311E) ...............
. Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 47 Ga3. GaugepartsList (311E) ...............
. Thread wiper mechanism ............. 51 Gad. Gauge parts List (311EL) ..............
. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 53 Ga5. Gauge parts List(311EL) ..............
. Control box mechanism ............... 55 Wa. Warninglabels ..................
. Air pressure mechanism ............... 59 INd@X .« it

63
65
65
67
69

"
73
77



Al.
A2.

cs8.

Q9.

@

D1.
D2.

| —

1.
C2.
c3.
.
Cs.
C6.
c7.

C10.

I OO v m

v Zz2 £ - =

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Oktober 1998.

Modellédnderungen sind vorbehalten.

Fm————

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer Voo

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1998.

. Ce manuel a été fait d'apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Octobre

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en octubre
1998.
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A1 . E&B% (311E) / Machine body (311E) / Maschinengehause (311E)
/ Corps de la machine (311E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS RM]

4 104450109 1|d4at>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 104821009 1|3 a€105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
6 117934009 1|d4+2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2121074 OIL CAP
10 104450109 1|124at.8 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 117934009 1|94+€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
12 159150009 1|Jd4at205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
13 542748009 1o xon- FRAME SIDE COVER
14 062711212 4|+ ~20476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
15 510141109 NEFAEE & VAT Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B
16 542875000 1IXt 2 UF1hn—L X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, L
17 542876000 1|X#2 U451 Hh-R X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, R
18 542877001 2|HNN=ZAN=Y COVER SPACER
19 106629002 4> 232437 SCREW, SM4.37
20 542750109 1WA 1273 FACE PLATE ASSY
20-1 542751009 1A 14 FACE PLATE
20-2 542752000 B E IAVE 37 PACKING, FACE PLATE
20-3 117934009 2[a4t>13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
21 062711012 313 ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 544494001 1715 -FKs38 EYE GUARD ASSY, B
2241 $44483001 1Fayiys3 HINGE ASSY
22-2 $44485001 1|71%-F EYE GUARD
22-3 061660806 2% 35 1318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
22-4 021660102 2|Fv b1y 2348 NUT, 1SM3.18
22-5 025030232 2S5 HxFa3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
22-6 544487001 WP H—FHkILF—8 EYE GUARD HOLDER, B
22-7 062670512 2|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 062670612 2|7~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 $10030002 IEE S E& AT SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
25 145480101 2|4 %2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 109239002 2|F I xHH % WASHER, WAVE SPRING
27 $37920009 1FrELHhin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
28 062680612 1{3~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
29 $42753001 HEAVEEE PR & AUXILIARY PLATE, 311
30 106629002 6|2 x %2437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 502445001 B PARE Er RN FINGER GUARD
32 025350332 2|ESHHXH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
33 $20164009 1[dat>13 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 $17803001 1hedryhin- STEPPING COVER
35 107321003 114> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
36 107017002 1[ranzyhx WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
37 129986001 1|v<3 %357 SCREW, SM3.57
38 S42758001 1|soL7 754 OIL PAN, SOL
39 062400612 2|+ ~N2M4axX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 117936009 3|d4tr94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
43 104450109 2|5Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
920 544629000 1[ev—% LABEL, E

"3ME+7 Y& "

<#HBsF-JNLA> <For Japan only >
50 536685101 e O Rl N - B e
50-1 536686101 HPAH-FHHYT18 |
50-2 143966001 1NW7ah-F e
50-3 062660712 2|F~20318-40X4  [eeememeeeeeeeeee
50-4 025660132 2le3HHx23ay e
50-5 021660102 2|FY b122348 e
151-V11-050




A2 . E{KB8{% (311EL) / Machine body (311EL) / Maschinenghduse (311EL)
/ Corps de la machine (311EL) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311EL)
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A2 . EHEHR (311EL) / Machine body (311EL) / Maschinengehause (311EL)
/ Corps de la machine (311EL) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
4 104450109 | 1|{ast>s RUBBER CAP, 8
5 104821009 | 1|34t 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
6 117934009 1dat13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 | 2[{xr1n7% OIL CAP
10 104450109 | 1|antos RUBBER CAP, 8
11 117934009 | 1|da+>135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
12 159150009 | 2|d4+>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5
13 $44628009 | 1|V aLhi—t FRAME SIDE COVER, L
14 062711212 | 4|3 ~2476-32x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
15 $10141109 yxousg1nr-p Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B
16 $44604000 | 2|xt 7 U g1 - X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER
19 106629002 | 4|> x %437 SCREW, SM4.37
20 $42750109 | 1|x> 1443 FACE PLATE ASSY
20-1 $42751009 | 1|x> 14 FACE PLATE
20-2 $42752000 Hxsranyze PACKING, FACE PLATE
20-3 117934009 | 2|d4a+>13s RUBBER CAP, 13.5
21 062711012 | 3|>~n0476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 544494001 1\7146-Ks38 EYE GUARD ASSY, B
22-1 544483001 TEEERPLH HINGE ASSY
22-1-1 $44484001 71 H-reLy HINGE, EYE GUARD
22-1-2 $37619001 HyF1aFannsaq HINGE
22-1-3 119255000 | 1|v=srsaFamxes PIN
22-1-4 $37113001 1W7aH-kriz SPRING, EYE GUARD
22-2 544485001 HWrasi-r EYE GUARD
22-3 061660806 | 2|+ 3 318-40x8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
22-4 021660102 | 2|V r1223.18 NUT, 15M3.18
22-5 025030232 | 2|e54##2F2m3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
22-6 544487001 171H-Kknd—8 EYE GUARD HOLDER, B
22-7 062670512 [ 2|+~ 2357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 $10030002 HaAdnenr-sz SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
25 145480101 24> %9635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 109239002 | 2|rz/ix¥4% WASHER, WAVE SPRING
27 $37920009 | 1|FrErhin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
28 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
29 $44612001 M3y raryars AUXILIARY PLATE, 311L
30 106629002 | 8(> 2 %437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 502445001 o1 s—#-F FINGER GUARD
32 025350332 | 2|e5##x4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
33 $20164009 | 1|ds+>13 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 $17803001 1Warsrynrn- STEPPING COVER
35 107321003 114> 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
36 107017002 IEENET T ES WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
37 129986001 1Y 7329357 SCREW, SM3.57
38 $42758001 1lsoL7 759 4 OIL PAN, SOL
39 062400612 | 2|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 117936009 | 3|d4+>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
43 104450109 | 2|dnt>s RUBBER CAP, 8
101 $44626009 | 1|~V K311LL BED, 311 L-L
102 018082022 | 4|7+ r8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
103 $44605009 | 1|~V F311LR BED, 311 L-R
104 018082022 | 4|7+ % k8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
105 $44606001 X7 =81 2A=HL SPACER
106 018501622 | 2|7+ # ks5x16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
107 018501222 | 2|7+ # 1 ksx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
111 $44610001 1|ynii—4i1 K140 GUIDE PLATE, L
112 062400812 | 2|>~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
113 $44611001 1|yh/5—%1 K1 4R GUIDE PLATE, R
114 106629002 | 2| x %437 SCREW, SM4.37
151-V12-050




A2 . E={4B8{% (311EL) / Machine body (311EL) / Maschinenghéuse (311EL)
/ Corps de la machine (311EL) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311EL)
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A2 . EFEIE (311EL) / Machine body (311EL) / Maschinengehéduse (311EL)
/ Corps de la machine (311EL) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 x4 NAME OF PARTS RV
115 544387009 TNV Fhs8—LR BED COVER, LR
116 106629002 2(>xxva37 SCREW, S\M4.37
121 544607001 2{F 7V F 1 h-HT FEED BRACKET COVER SUPPORT
122 062761012 417 ~2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 10
920 544629000 1ev—2 LABEL, E
151-V12-050




B . .t - #H&RER / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

22

20—

21#@

< FREY YR
|/ For Medium & heavy-weight materials >

< BEYA
/ For Extra heavy-weight materials >
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B. L& - §t#BI{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TyY b Ad NAME OF PARTS RM
1 542830001 1Wo229 UPPER SHAFT
2 545147001 1732909 Fv %2 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|2 A%74876 SCREW, SM4.76
3 542754001 Vo729 25200 UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 014780622 1FFrAxT6357HK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 140726000 19727 4x820Mm UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
6 072630260 1|X7 V> J6302vv BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048150142 1bxT7273%C5 RETAINING RING, C15
8 538035109 17-0%23 PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 2|7 M A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
_____________________ SO RS /.
<For 311E "Medium &
<3NME+mEY, A > heavy-weight materials” >
<311ELE%HA > <For 311E "Heavy-weight materials” >
10-1 152231000 HWIVTFL2527 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
1 100250001 o 232714 SCREW, SM7.14
12 014770622 27> b Xx2T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
13-1 101706001 1 bx%2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14-1 543984001 L AV Dz 2V, R ] THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
14-1-1 543982001 1|17vE>Y3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1-2 152236001 HFrrErHyT o) THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-1-3 152237001 AV kA NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-1-4 132051001 1+43 %2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L
14-1-5 543689001 L AV E A B NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-1-6 542756001 INAVE X E CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
14-1-7 062680712 1|7~ 20437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
<311EEEHA > <For 311E "Extra heavy-weight materials” >
10-2 154623000 HNoUr175278 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
1 100250001 UPZE PAAT SCREW, SM7.14
12 014770622 2({7F b X2 TB357K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13-2 123006001 1| bx226350K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
14-2 543985001 1nfyLeneey 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
14-2-1 543982001 1fFrEry3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-2-2 152236001 HFrEvyyIoy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-2-3 154624001 HAVEL S NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
14-2-4 132051001 1+45 %2357 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 L
14-2-5 543689001 HnuEoLehe NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-2-6 542756001 INAVE AR £ CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
14-2-7 062680712 1|3 ~20437-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
15 014780622 NP+ rxA226357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
16 102630001 HUNVKRGToF1nya~ SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
17 $37927000 AV PV e NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
18 100242003 2|2 22 Y357 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 2|1346tr72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
20 502269001 AR E: NEEDLE BAR
21 144458001 NWFa3Y%rx39357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 AYE P E Al NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
23 152243001 AVELEE S T NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
<3MNMEFEHHE > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials” >
24 107415016 112 >/ UDPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#16)
<311ER¥HAE > <For 311E "Heavy-weight materials” >
24 145646021 HER2ZAV 28V NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)
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. i - $H#ERI{E / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

22

20—

@@? LY

21——"——%

=

< Y. YA
/ For Medium & heavy-weight materials >

< EFYMH
|/ For Extra heavy-weight materials >
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B. L -8t B3{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM|
<311ELEH A > <For 311EL "Extra heavy-weight materials” >
24 145646025 112> >nyoprPxi7 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#25)
"rroa ma" ” OPTION PARTS “

24 107415009 113 2>\ UDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9)

24 107415011 12 2nv1)DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)

24 107415014 11222 1NV)DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14)

24 107415018 122> 1n)DPXs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)

24 107415019 113221\ DpPX5 NEEDLE, DPXS5 (#19)

24 107415021 122> n1)DPXS NEEDLE, DPXS (#21)

24 107415023 112 22 n)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)

24 154763010 113 2> /vY) DPXSKN NEEDLE, DPX5KN (#10)
24 $37929009 112 2> ) DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9)
24 $37929016 13 2> DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16)
24 145646011 112> 1YDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11)

24 145646014 1z2onyprPx17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14)

24 145646016 112221 )DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)

24 145646018 I EP2ZAV DY, NEEDLE, DPX17 (#18)
24 145646019 11322 1n)DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19)

24 145646024 11321 YDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24)

24 $37928019 112 2>/ )DPXIINY NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
24 $24511007 12 2 >7v1)3355-01MR NEEDLE, 3355-01MR (#7)
151-V11-123
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C1 . 3% 1) % (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)

/ Mécanisme de |’entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311E)

( < 311E®BpzA / For solenoid type of 311E >

8

1-1-11

1-1-12] 2

1-1-191-1-20

C x7—3A / For pneumatic type >

(1260 — g\ 124
| @1 ‘
T—_——J oc\

126 1.5.18 @
1-2-14

o

" #7vaves / OPTION PARTS

75-5
il
T“‘ 75-4
75-7
75-3

204

1
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C1.:x ) %k (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (311 E)

REF.NO. CODE EoxA NAME OF PARTS RMJ

<EHXH> <For Solenoid type>

1-1 542760101 FHIOFY = WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY

1-11 542761000 FHIF WORK CLAMP ARM

1-1-2 510047001 A7144 44T SUPPORT, SLIDER

1-1-3 510048001 A4 —HHT Y SHAFT, SLIDER SUPPOT

1-1-4 048030342 kX TTE3 RETAINING RING, E3

1-1-5 510049001 YHI o hoH SPACER

1-1-6 510050000 2514 - SLIDER

1-1-7 542762001 FHITFHrLIN—R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, R

1-1-8 542763001 FTHITHLIN-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, L

1-1-9 510053001 FYITFHLIN=-D 9 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-10 048040342 hXTE4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-1-11 542764001 FTHIYFLIN—F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F

1-1-12 542765001 FHIIFLIN—RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR

1-1-13 542766001 FHI)FL/S—RL WORK CLANP LEVER, RL

1-1-14 510058001 FHYIIFLIN-T 9 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

1-1-15 $21775001 €Y bHF-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

1-1-15-1 014680422 FFrhA2D8377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

1-1-16 143591001 AZR2bYLT RING, THRUST

1-1-17 048050342 kX TJES RETAINING RING, E5

1-1-18 014760622 THbAXI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

1-1-19 025040232 ESHHrFI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-1-20 018400622 T+ HFE I b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

1-1-21 $10059001 FHITFLIN—I2 SPRING

1-1-22 542767001 FHITINFE WORK CLAMP SPRING

1-1-23 $12004000 Y=rJivia LINEAR BUSH

1-1-24 011679312 hX%I35765 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
<T7-xXf> <For Pneumatic type >

1-2 542768101 THIIF7 AR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR

1-2-1 $42761000 FHITF WORK CLAMP ARM

1-2-2 542764001 FTHIYFLIN-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F

1-2-3 $42769001 FHIYFLIN-RRA WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A

1-2-4 542770001 FHIIFLI/N-RL-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A

1-2-5 510058001 FTHYIVFLIN-29 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

1-2-6 $21775001 Y rNS- 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

1-2-6-1 014680422 PFrEA2T4377K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

1-2-7 143591001 AZAMYLY RING, THRUST

1-2-8 048050342 kX JE5 RETAINING RING, ES

1-2-9 014760622 T bxxI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

1-2-10 025040232 ESHHXxFII4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-2-11 018400622 T+ I b axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

1-2-12 $10379001 U HEYHT SUPPORTER, CYLINDER

1-2-13 542878000 I7>VU41518 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18

1-2-14 $18415101 N=T 2=} QAMS HALF UNION, Q4M5

1-2-15 503800001 JLEZEY CLEVIS PIN

1-2-16 048040342 k% T7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-2-17 503801101 T SR S JOINT, CYLINDER

1-2-18 110168001 anvy ROLLER SHAFT

1-2-19 $12004000 V=77va LINEAR BUSH

1-2-20 011679312 X %T357E5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

1-2-21 541271000 TILKEMS ELBOW, M5

1-2-22 018501222 T F I b 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

6 542772001 311AH IR WORK CLAMP, R311

7 $42773001 3INMAHIL WORK CLAMP, L311

8 025680232 ESH¥HEF19437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

151-v11-202
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C1 .3 ') & (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311E)

(_< 311EERsLA / For solenoid type of 311E >
1-1-21 o114

————— 113 g—1-1-
{1-1-15-1 ] &@ » 16
| __C%Q-'\ 1-1-101 11-1-8 6&_1'1'2 1-1-22
\—T——Jﬂ%@’;\\\ . Y 1
1. 1-1-5 9—1-1-4
1 1 15 1_1_13 \e ~ 1-1-9 |\1-1-7 ll/

151-V11-202

13



C1.:%Y) % (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (311E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS R
9 153403002 2} +4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7
10 $10065001 2[1F %215 POSITIONING PLATE
1 062680512 2|7 N 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN 5SM4.37-40X5
73 542801001 2|4 T T USE WORK CLAMP, SE
75-1 $42787001 2134 ITFYITA2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
75-2 542884001 HEREYSZ R FEET:] WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
76 062670712 2|7~ 11357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
77 062671212 4|+~ 3357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
78 107038003 4|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91 $43677001 HNAYITII514 WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE
<[4 > < For Medium-weight materials >
140 542777001 A7V 12311A ... t=1.2 |[FEEDPLATE,311A ........cc.vnuttn. t=1.2
<[4 5EHA > < For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials >
140 $42797001 1xoV1523118 ........ t=1.2 |[FEEDPLATE, 311B .......c.coounen.. t=1.2
"F7oaBR" " OPTION PARTS "
75-3 $42798001 HERZFFSERE=L & WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET
75-4 $42799001 21 x4 FIA TV S WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE
75-5 542800001 VIEREFE L LEDES ADJUSTING PLATE
75-6 542802001 2{F 4T 7 USE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP
75-7 062670512 4|7~ 1357-30X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
202 543986001 14T 7 UN WORK CLAMP, UN
203 543987001 13114 TUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN
<ERAH> <For Solenoid type >
204 547224001 1H|ABTIFLIIN=IIRUN SPRING, UN
151-V11-202
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C2 . %) BA{% (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311E)
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C2.:x') K% (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de |'entratlnement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e xAq NAME OF PARTS RV
12 $42774101 Hivntosud143 Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET ASSY, V11
12-1 542816101 N ES Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET
12-2 $10069101 PANE AV o O ] Y-AXIS FEED GUIDE ASSY
12-3 018680822 4|17+ K 4378 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
12-4 S42778000 2lyazxn0-5 CROSS ROLLER
12-5 542779001 HIERAE ESY FEED BRACKET, X
13 004400814 8| +v 5 4x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
14 062761412 2|3 ~595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 14
15 025060132 2|lESYH2 A6 WASHER, PLAINS 6
16 542780000 (RERRP & R AV A X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 311
17 542781001 11311Xt 2024 X-AXIS FEED SHAFT, 311
18 014680622 2|7F b AR4377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
23 531567101 HYTZFE9 29 Y-DRIVING SHAFT
24 018501022 2|7 FFIL F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
25 025050232 2|lESHHXFaIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
26 $12004000 21V=77F v LINEAR BUSH
27 014680422 2|7F R ARTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
28 531568000 YT KT omny Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
29 148782001 1 2a~n—H SPACER
30 018501622 1|75 &I F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
31 $10077100 1YEL I TR b Y-TIMING BELT
32 510078001 2|TNIL b ZAA—Y SPACER, TIMING BELT
33 510079101 IERVIR: ¥ %) VELT HOLDER
34 018680822 2|7+ KN 4378 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
35 542782201 Y7 EYpE—s~N=-2 Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BASE
36 542783000 1|7 F9¥v20 DRIVING GEAR, 20
37 014760622 2|7F M A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 542784001 171 KX +v32 IDLE GEAR, 32
39 014760622 2|7F K XAXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40 510083001 1Hyz-UTsa Y-PULLEY SHAFT, A
41 527844101 1MNa132292-1UaA TIMING PULLEY, A
42 014770622 2|7 b ART6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
43 070688850 2|29y 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
44 048060342 1k 27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
47 535722000 1Y RE9PE-S2TSH Y b Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BRACKET
49 $35723101 tlyz2—u>ss Y-PULLEY SHAFT, B
50 527844101 MHe11o97-1A TIMING PULLEY, A
51 014770622 2|7F hAZT6.357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
52 048160242 2|t XT77F39C16 RETAINING RING, C16
53 530138001 2|1 oONF7Y L 98 MICRO BEARING, 8
54 048060342 2|k X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
55 542785001 1Wyreso k9 HOME POSITION DOG, Y
56 014760622 17+ r 222595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
60 025050232 2|lES¥HxFys WASHER, PLAIN M 5
61 028050242 218 ¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
62 018505022 2| 75K I b 5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50
63 018503022 1|7 F %I b5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
64 062711212 4|3+ ~20476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
85 510140109 UNEAEE G TATY Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A
86 018680822 1|7+ FIL +a37x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
92 106629002 2| 42437 SCREW, SM4.37
93 543831100 1Yo R b YyNd L STOPPER RUBBER
151-V11-202
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C3 . %) B{% (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311E)

125 126

88— §
89— 2 “A’ 129
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C3.xx ") Bk (311E) / Feed mechanism (311E) / Transportvorrichtung (311E)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (311E) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (311E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS R

65 510091101 PANVEEF - E &L L AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

66 062680812 2|+ ~3437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

67 502444101 1KY 1299IR SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R

70 502873001 E VRS L L =48 SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, L

71 062761012 4|+ ~2595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

79 542817001 NVXNWRE-F PUYH 14 X-PULSE MOTOR SETTING PLATE
81 018501222 4|17+ FJ k5%x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

82 028050242 4|8 Y H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

83 025050232 4leSH¥H2F1Ys WASHER, PLAIN M 5

84 018501422 1|7+ % bs5xi1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

87 $42788000 21U=7#H1 K31 LINER GUIDE, 311

88 018401636 | 11|7+#. kaxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

89 028040246 | 11[/Xx¥H 22-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

90 542789001 1MIxz1r32>97-10a3NM X-TIMING PULLEY, A 311

100 014770622 2|7F b AR V635V KES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
101 542790000 1IX& 1 3229~ A3 X-TIMING BELT, A 311

103 542791001 1IX& 122457 -18B311 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 311

104 014770622 2|7F b AZTV6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
105 $42792001 1Xeg13297-0YT% X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT

106 $27844101 L EE -2 A BV TIMING PULLEY, A

107 014770622 2|7F b AXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
108 070688850 2|27 3774 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

109 048060342 1|~ X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

110 $10133000 1|Ix7-U448B X-PULLEY BASE, B

1M1 $10134001 1X7-V< 8 X-PULLEY SHAFT, B

112 $10087101 11214397 —-us TIMING PULLEY, B

113 014400522 2|7F UK 348x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
14 048160242 2| F A7 7FIYCI6 RETAINING RING, C16

115 530138001 2|71 oa~FY L ys MICRO BEARING, 8

116 048060342 2|k X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

117 025050232 4ieSH¥HxFays WASHER, PLAINM 5

118 018501622 4|7 F I b 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16

119 018502522 1|7+ %) k5%x25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25

120 $42793000 1IX&2 1 3> 9~ B3 X-TIMING BELT, B 311

121 $10078001 2{TNN p AN—Y SPACER, TIMING BELT

122 $10079101 Y A V% VELT HOLDER

123 018680822 2|7 F KN 4378 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

125 $42795101 1IXF>oFo kY HOME POSITION DOG, X

126 $44924001 2|3 X X I M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

127 $42796001 1xe>49—prUYH14 X-SENSORSETTING PLATE

128 062400812 2|+~ 1axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

129 025040232 2|lESHHRFIY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

130 $42775001 VIXYF T Y1 Hi—L X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L
132 106629002 4|2 A %437 SCREW, SM4.37

133 542776001 1IXyx9 ) &1 H5i—-R X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R
135 106629002 412 4 %3837 SCREW, SM4.37

136 $10352101 2137 )12 922 SCREW
151-V11-202
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C4 . 3% V) BA{% (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de l'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311EL)

" F7vavepsm/ OPTION PARTS “
75-5

E] 7?7 4

~)

- ¥ ="}

75-3
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Ca .;:x ') B3f% (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Br XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 542768101 1A4TH57 AR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR

1-1 542761000 1MA9xTHF WORK CLAMP ARM

1-2 542764001 2{A T FLIN—F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F

1-3 542769001 1+ 4 Ty LI/N-RRA WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A

1-4 542770001 1|#4 T 5L /N—RL-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A

1-5 510058001 MNAYIYFLIN=-29 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

1-6 $21775001 1Mevybhs-—43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

1-6-1 014680422 2|17 F b A3 TA370 K = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

1-7 143591001 1252 YLd RING, THRUST

1-8 048050342 1]+ % 7€E5 RETAINING RING, E5

1-9 014760622 WP+ bk x%Is595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

1-10 025040232 2H{ESHHFF a4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-11 018400622 2|7+ KL b 4x6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

1-12 510379001 I PUPE R S SUPPORTER, CYLINDER

1-13 542878000 2|72 41518 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18

1-14 518415101 2|/ =73 =4>Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

1-15 503800001 2{7LEzEY CLEVISPIN

1-16 048040342 4| b % TJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

1-17 503801101 2120 dYEXT JOINT, CYLINDER

1-18 110168001 2|aavy ROLLER SHAFT

1-19 512004000 1MW=r7vva LINEAR BUSH

1-20 011679312 1|b 2235765 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

1-21 $41271000 2| T Ems ELBOW, M5

1-22 018501222 2|7+ K b 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

6 544614001 1311LF % IR WORK CLAMP, R311L

7 S$44613001 T3 1Lt 4 IL WORK CLAMP, L 311L

8 025680232 2|ESHHRF19437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

9 153403002 2|8 +837X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7

10 510065001 2I1MF ¥ A1 2 POSITIONING PLATE

1" 062680512 2|F ~N2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

73 542801001 2|44 T 7 USE WORK CLAMP, SE

75-1 542787001 21¥ I 7 VA H I RA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

75-2 542884001 HASIF7 o449 T 1458 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

76 062670712 2|+ ~3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

77 062671212 44 ~N3357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12

78 107038003 4|43 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

91 543677001 NAYIT V9512 WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE

140 544622001 A7 U142311B ....... t=12 (FEEDPLATE,B311L ................ t=1.2
"F7va Ema"” ” OPTION PARTS ”

75-3 $42798001 NAHIT7 oA HITI% WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET

75-4 542799001 2|1F4IFIAI LY T4 WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE

75-5 542800001 2144 I 2% 2FA VA2 ADJUSTING PLATE

75-6 542802001 2|#* 4% T 7 ISE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP

75-7 062670512 413 ~X3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
<hEMA > < For Medium-weight materials >

140 544621001 1MNA7018311A ... t=1.2 (FEEDPLATE,A311L ................ t=1.2

151-V12-202
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C5. 3% +) B44% (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311EL)

55 56




C5.x% ") % (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
12 542774101 L VARE VAU R K g4 Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET ASSY, V11
12-1 542816001 H\EFAERS Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET
12-2 510069101 21IYF 2V TP LF17 3 Y-AXIS FEED GUIDE ASSY
12-3 018680822 417 F KN +a37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
12-4 $42778000 2|70z20-5 CROSS ROLLER
12-5 542779001 UEFEERS FEED BRACKET, X
13 004400814 8|+¥%>4xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
14 062761412 2|+~ 21595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 14
15 025060132 2(e>¥Hx 396 WASHER, PLAINS 6
16 544615000 T3NX+ 7V o9y X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 311L
17 544616001 131709 X-AXIS FEED SHAFT, 311L
18 014760622 2|7+ b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
23 531567101 Y7 k929 Y-DRIVING SHAFT
24 018501022 2|7+ 3K b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
25 025050232 2le>¥HxF25 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
26 $12004000 2{Y=FIFvia LINEAR BUSH
27 014680422 2{7F P AX2A379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
28 531568000 HWYI K Z9Fnd Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
29 148782001 HAAN=Y SPACER
30 018501622 1|7+ % +5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
31 510077100 YR TRWE Y-TIMING BELT
32 510078001 2(TNN F 2= SPACER, TIMING BELT
33 510079101 TN RS VELT HOLDER
34 018680822 2|7+ kI ba37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
35 542782201 HYI EIPE~a~N-2 Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BASE
36 542783000 N7 Fo2%¥+v20 DRIVING GEAR, 20
37 014760622 2|7+ b A%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 542784001 1|74 F¥x+32 IDLE GEAR, 32
39 014760622 2|7F b A%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40 510083001 Hyz=-Voa Y-PULLEY SHAFT, A
41 527844101 HWa13297-)A TIMING PULLEY, A
42 014770622 2{7F+ b+ A226357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
43 070688850 2(2 <97 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
44 048060342 1{ b XT7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
47 $35722000 VY2 EIPE=2TZHY b Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BRACKET
49 535723101 1y7-1Uv8 Y-PULLEY SHAFT, B
50 527844101 HEE S/ EY TIMING PULLEY, A
51 014770622 2|7 P A2T635U 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
52 048160242 2| A7 T7F3AHCI6 RETAINING RING, C16
53 530138001 2|71 vAaxXT) T8 MICRO BEARING, 8
54 048060342 2| b XJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
55 542785001 I\ HOME POSITION DOG, Y
56 014760622 1|7+ b X% Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
60 025050232 2lesHHxFLrs WASHER, PLAIN M 5
61 028050242 2(1NxHYHx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
62 018505022 2|77+ H I +5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50
63 018503022 1|7+ b 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
64 062711212 413 ~10476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
85 $10140109 1Yo UF 1 Hh15-A Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A
86 018680822 1|7 +# +a37x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
92 106629002 2|2 A%T4837 SCREW, SM4.37
93 543831100 YT R b INT A STOPPER RUBBER

151-V12-202
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C6 . 3% V) Bi{%k (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311EL)
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C6.3% ") B{% (311EL) / Feed mechanism (311EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311EL)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
65 $10091101 PARRUES-E: S5 R - i S AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
66 062680812 2|9 ~'0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
67 544618001 U akyara4H4IR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R
68 544757001 NETIIAE2YHIM SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M
69 062680812 2|9 ~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN 5SM4.37-40X8
70 544617001 THUNUASFRTAC2YHIL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L
71 062761012 4|4 ~N21595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
87 544623000 2|V =7 HALF3L LINER GUIDE, 311L
88 018401636 | 11| 7+ K baxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
89 028040246 | 11{/<xHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
90 542789001 1Xg132297-1UA31 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 311
100 014770622 2{7F b AR T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
101 544456000 1|xz2 1 327~ kA326 X-TIMING BELT, A 326
102 544457000 HXT=F1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L
103 544458001 1|Xa 13277 —1B326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 326
104 014770622 2{7F b AxT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
105 544459001 HWXg13297-UY9 X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
106 517885101 HWe132297-UA TIMING PULLEY, A
107 014770622 2({7F b AXT6357 K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
108 530138001 2|71 o0ON~TYL T8 MICRO BEARING, 8
109 048060342 2|~ AJE6 RETAINING RING, E6
110 517886100 1XT—-UH1R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R
111 517887001 1|X7=U IR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
112 517888001 1M#13-97-Ys8 TIMING PULLEY, B
113 014710522 2|17F b ARX4767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
114 048160242 2| b X7 FFAYCI6 RETAINING RING, C16
115 530138001 2|v1o0R7Y> 78 MICRO BEARING, 8
116 048060342 2{FA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
117 025050232 4leSHHxFa95 WASHER, PLAINM 5
118 018501622 4|7+ £ k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
119 018501622 1|7+ HK k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
120 544624000 1|x2 139~ B3N X-TIMING BELT, B 311L
121 510078001 2|TRI b RN SPACER, TIMING BELT
122 $17890001 L P %) BELT HOLDER
123 018680822 2|7+ K +437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
125 542795101 NWXFT KT HOME POSITION DOG, X
126 $44924001 2|2 A XTI M3BX5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5
127 542796001 1xeeHy—bUvras X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
128 062400812 2|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
129 025040232 2ES¥HxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 4
130 544619001 T XYyF o UF 1 Hh1i—t X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L
132 107272002 4|45 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
133 544620001 VIXYF 7 S 1 HIN=R X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R
135 107272002 41952437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
136 510352101 VAR R S P 37 SCREW
142 048160242 2| X7 T7FIAICI6 RETAINING RING, C16
143 018501622 4|7+ K b5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
144 025050232 4leSH¥HxFIIs5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
145 018501422 2|7+ FK b5xi14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

151-v12-202
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C7 .3V B% (+ 7 a »8B5h) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)

/ Mécanisme de l'entrainement (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

Snap size (mm)

M-508K M-520K M-525K M-533K M-528K
z\goifiie (mm) I"_16 - I‘—_18 | I‘—"121 I‘—A"l I‘1—2"|
L{ep e!,a el (e %p
\=f S =
@;__m @:[«3:@; -@_@ ()8 1
n 21 25 33 I 15
& OM $7.6,08.6

Ay 230 MV

{ For sewing the belt with hook

201

141—] -
E ===
| o5 141-1-2
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C7 & )RR (o 7 = - BBda) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BEoxAq NAME OF PARTS RM
"2FyT Ry R " For Attaching the Snap & hook”
<M-508KH > <For "M-508K" >

141 542803001 13MSHYSFUH T3 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-528KH > <For "M-528K" >

141 542806001 13NMSHYIF UG 73 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-520KH > <For "M-520K" >

141 542808001 1BNSHY S F UG 3 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-525KH > <For “M-525K" >

141 542810001 1B3NMSHY I FUI T2 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-533KH > <For "M-533K" >

141 542812001 131MSHY I FUg s 2 311-S.H DEVICE SET

141-1-1 $10445000 G 3= DA B g CORE GUIDE

141-1-2 510446000 1oavTHh—-oA LOWER FRONT GAUGE, A

141-1-3 510450000 1oavzhoar-oa LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A

141-1-4 510454000 2[99I —-TA UPPER FRONT GAUGE, A

141-1-5 $10458000 2|97 vIhyAF-TA UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A

141-1-6 510452000 1|oavxzhianr-c¢ LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C

141-1-7 510456000 273 INF-3C UPPER FRONT GAUGE, C

141-1-8 $10460000 2|93 IhTAN~-UC UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C

141-2 513807000 HWr—2sHy 2 GAUGE ASSY, S.H

141-2-1 510447000 HPEEET DT LOWER FRONT GAUGE, B

141-2-2 $10448000 11283145 -2C LOWER FRONT GAUGE, C

141-2-3 510449000 t|va~vxz -2D LOWER FRONT GAUGE, D

141-2-4 $10451000 1oazIhasyr-os LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B

141-2-5 510453000 1|oavzka45-2D LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D

141-2-6 $10455000 1o~ -vB UPPER FRONT GAUGE, B

141-2-7 510457000 tfwo~xzH5-oD UPPER FRONT GAUGE, D

141-2-8 510459000 17wz kryasr-os UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B

141-2-9 510461000 1973 Tk345-2D UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D

141-3 153057002 VAE R AR & P 37 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD 5M4.37
<Ky TfANREEVA > <For sewing the Belt with hook >

200 513099001 AV EE 3T NEEDLE PLATE, H

201 513100001 U ERAIAY] FEED DOG, H

151-V11-202
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7t Parts which have an asterisk (i) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.

7 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3% ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.

Aus diesem Grunde durfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
7 Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (3¢ ) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.
75 Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3} en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas
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C8 . 3% ') MR (F 7" 3 > 8B&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de I’entrainement (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

1.5
AAAJﬂ:‘:O.G 151-3

151-V11-202
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C8. &) MR (+ 7 & 3 > EB&4) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM]
<7 rayFHIA> < For One-touch work clamp>
155 514841001 HEEFUEEE Ef/2 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
156 513006001 NhevroP1a HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE
157 $13007001 2ty roTEY PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
158 021660306 2|34V +318-40 NUT, 35SM3.18-40
"""""""""""" [ | <mr5.61.5X86.58> | <For Sewing the bar tack "61.5X86.5"> |
159 $14254001 1A T 7SR WORK CLAMP, SR
160 514255001 11+ 7 5L WORK CLAMP, SL
163 514846001 210TH#4 T 7 D7 3 OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, D
164 149168001 219U %A %437 SCREW, FLANGE SM4.37
<F-ZLA> <For Denim>
161 514253001 1]0T#+ % )« 2DE OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE
<—fH > <For General >
162 $14252001 | 1{oT# 2 U+ &sT OT-FEED PLATE
""""""""""" [ l<~ovLodmum> | <Forbastingthevent> |
513092001 114201 %2310-2 FEED PLATE
$13090001 1|4 % T R310-002 WORK CLAMP, R
513091001 1|+ %I L310-002 WORK CLAMP, L
<TSVIEHEGE> <For attaching the thread loop >
168 $13098001 1+271)1%2310-3 FEED PLATE
169 513096001 1|# 4 xR310-003 WORK CLAMP, R
170 513097001 14+ 11L310-003 WORK CLAMP, L
"""""""""""  [<mwrmo23x6m> | <Forsewing the bartack “23X6"> |
171 $23818001 1]# % 1TR311-004 WORK CLAMP, R311-004
172 $23819001 1|44 TL311-004 WORK CLAMP, L 311-004
173 $23820001 A7V 142311-004 FEED PLATE, 311-004
<P1L$%0110.4X4.48 > <For sewing the bar tac_k "10.4X4.4" >
174 $23821001 1144 I R311-005 WORK CLAMP, R 311-005
175 $23822001 1|44 x1311-005 WORK CLAMP, L 311-005
176 $23823001 t{#+2Y1%2311-005 FEED PLATE, 311-005
"""""""""""" [ |<memem> | <Forsewing the bar tack “Half-circle> |
177 $23824001 11+ Y% I R311-006 WORK CLAMP, R 311-006
178 $23825001 1|74 x1311-006 WORK CLAMP, L 311-006
179 523826001 #2771 42311-006 FEED PLATE, 311-006
""""""""" [ [<misv6X23®> | <Forsewingthe bar tack “6X23"> |
180 $23827001 1144 1T R311-007 WORK CLAMP, R 311-007
181 523828001 1|{*+4x1311-007 WORK CLAMP, L 311-007
182 $23829001 Hx+201%2311-007 FEED PLATE, 311-007
"""" xRS T <ror sewing the bar tack ocrosss
183 $23830001 1]#4 4% I R311-008 WORK CLAMP, R 311-008
184 $23831001 1|44 TL311-008 WORK CLAMP, L311-008
185 $23832001 1AV 142311-008 FEED PLATE, 311-008
------------------- ““—<— -E—ﬁ?liﬂlh_é:\_é ->_“ R -;_For sewing the bar tack “Triangle” >
186 $23833001 1|4 % ITR311-009 WORK CLAMP, R311-009
187 $23834001 114+ IL311-009 WORK CLAMP, L311-009
188 523835001 121 %2311-009 FEED PLATE, 311-009
""""""""""""" [ l<wsEss.o#> | <OT-feed plate blank>
151-1 $43700001 1ot#20142AT7 5y t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK, A ........... t=1.2
151-2 $43821001 10T 2 ) 128757 t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,B ........... t=1.2
151-3 $43822001 1oT1x21)148CTZ2%9 t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,C ........... t=1.2
151-V11-202

28




CO . %V BMER (* 7Y a > 88&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr)

/ Mécanisme de |’entrainement (Piéces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

150-3
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C9.:& ) B{R (F 7~ a > BBda) / Feed mechanism (Option parts) / Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL A NAME OF PARTS
<Ez_U{tA> <For attaching the button>
137 531365000 2| KF I hIkNS — BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER
189 514848001 11BUA Y T 7 UR BU WORK CLAMP, U-R
190 514849001 1|BUF ST 7 UL BU WORK CLAMP, U-L
191 149168001 2| Y % U 4 %437 SCREW, FLANGE SM4.37
192 $30015001 1#Karvnzys BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
193 117363001 2|#K +4a.76 BOLT, SM4.76
194 025710232 2|ES5¥HxFrr476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
195 $14069001 totxo V14255 OT-FEED PLATE, 7 PLAIN
196 153871001 HHKa L hx12 SPRING, 1.2
197 $14073001 UEEPZAL R SPRING
198 062670512 2|3~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
199 102707002 2|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 4
<F-J8s> <For Gauge parts >
138 542888001 LN A 2 R R H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 8
<HEHBWRTRyF AL L D> <For Feed plate attachment>
150-1 543697001 NA2V1431148T52 2 FEED PLATE BLANK, A311t=1.2
150-2 543698001 HA7V1L4311BF5> 7 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311
150-3 $43699001 A2V 8311CTS s FEED PLATE BLANK, C311
152 $43823001 HAoU18103=-TL—} FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
154 $12586001 HEFDEENNE S B FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
_____________________ e LU USRI (S
<HWIBITS o8> <The Blank for work clamp >
153-1 543824001 1|94 T50A32 ., t=3.2 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 ........ t=3.2
153-2 543825001 1|F¥4x7F5>9832 .... t=32|WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-3.2 ......... t=3.2
153-3 543826001 WAL TS5 7A40 .... t=40 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-40 ........ t=4.0
153-4 S43827001 1|#4x75>98-40 .... t=4.0 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-40 ......... t=4.0
153-5 543828001 1FYTIF5>74A50 .... t=50 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-50 ........ t=5.0
153-6 543829001 1|#¥4x7F5>850 .... t=5.0|WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-5.0 ......... t=5.0
153-7 543830001 1#4xLF5>2-60 .... t=6.0 | WORKCLAMPBLANK,6.0 ........... t=6.0
151-V11-202
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W Parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.

7 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3¢ ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellit worden.
Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

7% Les pidces désignées par un astérisque (3¢) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

¢ Laspartes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precision.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.
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C10 . 3% JB% (311EL-#* 72 3 > #&) / Feed mechanism (311EL-Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (311EL-Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de |'entrainement (311EL-Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (311EL-Piezas opcionales)

151-3

138

152

31
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C10.:& ) B4{R (311EL-+ 7 2 3 ~ 3B&%) / Feed mechanism (311EL-Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (311EL-Sonderzubehor) / Mécanisme de I'entrainement (311EL-Piéces en option)’
/ Mecanismo de |la alimentacién (311EL-Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY oA NAME OF PARTS RM]

<iF-Ig&> <For Gauge parts >

138 544608001 1WroFodoarq14a93 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY
<EWRBTFR9FAL > < For Feed plate attachment>

150-1 545597001 HENAEEEINY-Y A FEED PLATEBLANK,A311L ......... t=1.2

150-2 545598001 A7 V12311BT52 2 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311LL ......... t=1.2

150-3 545599001 1Ao7 V183MCTS>7 FEED PLATE BLANK, C311LL ......... t=1.2

152 545603001 HENAEEE G A FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
<TLRyFIRIF> < For One-touch work clamp >

151-1 545600001 1ot o)1 2LATS> Y OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A311L ...... t=1.2

151-2 545601001 ot o V1 42BTS7 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK,B311L ...... t=1.2

151-3 545602001 1ot V12 LCTS LY OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C311L ...... t=1.2
<HIAISo#H> <The Blank for work clamp >
<i#E3.2mm> <Thick = 3.2mm>

153-1 545604001 1AH T TS 7LA3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2L 311L

153-2 545605001 1AHYITT57LA3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R311L

153-3 545606001 1AH4IT TS5 718320 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2L 311L

153-4 545607001 1A#4T75>%71B-3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2R311L
<iEFZ4.0mm> <Thick = 4.0mm>

153-1 545608001 1AH4xTT570A400 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 311L

153-2 545609001 HAHY LT T5 2 7LA-40R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0R 311L

153-3 545610001 1(#4 T 75> 7LB-40L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0L311L

153-4 545611001 1|#4x 75> 71B-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311L
<#FEE5.0mm> <Thick = 5.0mm>

153-1 545612001 1A HYIT TS5 7LA50L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311L

153-2 545613001 1| +#4xT75>7LA-50R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0R 311L

153-3 545614001 1#4xTT5 718500 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311L

153-4 545615001 1A% T75>7LB-50R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0R 31 1L
<#FE6.0mm> <Thick = 6.0mm>

153-3 545616001 1Ay T 7571600 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 311L

153-4 545617001 1|#HT TS5 71L-6.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0R311L

151-V12-202

RV = A VTV BERGRIE . IR LBITHBY LTHENETOTBMICHBLEVWTT &L,
Parts which have an asterisk (i) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled
Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3%) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prizision zusammengebautund eigestelit worden.
Aus diesem Grunde durfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden
Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (i) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

- Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (i) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precision.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.
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D1.

8T 4 B8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< 311Emzt A / For Solenoid type of 311E >

37

< I7—3%H / For Pneumatic type >

33
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D1.#8I k4 M{%k / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber /Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM

<31METHXA > <For Solenoid type of 311E>

1 $37961001 1Uroa LINK, A

2 537962101 11J>78 LINK, B

3 542831001 1y>oc LINK, C

4 537964101 Mo ooa LINK SHAFT, A

5 542832001 1V>roo498 LINK SHAFT, B

6 $37966101 1Mo v9c LINK SHAFT, C

7 519663001 Hurosoa LINK SHAFT, A

8 $42885001 1vrstE2b Y18~ SOLENOID STOPPER

9 014680622 2{7PF b AX28377H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

10 100281001 4194 % WASHER

1 $37968001 6|x+v k8 SNAP PIN

12 $19662001 2|2+vTECS SNAP PIN

13 $42747101 HERE S WORK CLAMP PLATE

14 $37970050 HEREREEDEEP BUSHING, WORK CLAMP PLATE

15 541239001 2{7 o+ 1712 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

16 018501022 217 F#IL b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

17 $10103001 2|%k—-n7voa BALL BUSH

18 048200142 2({r 27T 73a%C20 RETAINING RING, C20

19 014680622 1PHrXA228379FK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

20 510105001 U2 EFINR SPRING

21 542833201 UPAZAEI WL RS SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

22 060680712 41/X1 > F 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

24 $37974000 NAYTIFPHFAIYN-—TL RUBBER, STOPPER

26 542834001 1ave ROD

27 542835001 AT T7HF LN~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

28 140263000 U ERETMEE P WORK CLAMP ARM SHAFT BUSH, L

29 $10108001 HERETLAZACE Fd WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ARM

30 062681212 1|+ ~2437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

31 115559002 U ERE 77 /] SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

32 510109001 NAHYIFHLIN=-NZ SPRING

33 159379001 112 Y'Y % &£ >BX6X18 PIN, DOWEL BX6X18

34 $10110101 HERE YLV STOPPER

35 018061222 2|7+ K b6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

36 028060242 2({"xH¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

37 025060232 2[5 HRFLIIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6

73 521304001 H»5- COLLAR

74 542512000 10859 an~—% SPACER
<311E,311ELz 7 -RXH > <For Pneuumatic type of 311E & 311EL>

38 $10125009 £l =P RUBBER CAP, 21

68 104450109 2{d4at8 RUBBER CAP, 8

69 500313009 1dut>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

71 $37973201 UPAZARI VTR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

72 106629002 412 423437 SCREW, SM4.37

151-V11-204
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D2 . #8 I _t4°'B81% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

(B

"‘“@

VIRRRRERRV ORIV ALY

35

£
(<wsiaoqr—m )
| / For Horizontal wiper > |
| ® |
| |
| |
| N
| |
| |
U |
| : |
| T }——64-9 |
| > |
o -/
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D2 .38 I +4B8%k / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE [qTy "PrY; NAME OF PARTS RV
39 542836001 NWH Y AT hLY STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY
39-1 542837001 HhrHrvarvhi STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
39-2 014760622 2(7F+ F x322595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
40 $43693000 B2V i i R, B STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
41 623033000 12 =<2 r6805vv BALL BEARING, 6805VV
42 150460001 Tu-upF o V=9 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
43 150461001 (B R=]s] FEED ROLLER
44 107453001 2{Hh = WASHER
45 021750102 11114+ 1556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
46 517871101 PR B sy ol STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
47 017751412 1|+ b556x14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
48 $42839101 Hheosr a4 FF STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
49 148196000 NI TARY R FAZIL SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L
50 148197000 Y TARYEIY)FAZIR SPREADER SHAFTBUSH, R
51 542840101 NWhoy )y 73 STEPPING LINK ASSY
52 155167002 2(4 %2556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
53 111466101 1AYIKRY PRESSER BAR
54 145472001 I ER =B X N PRESSER BARBUSH
55 $31012001 1Ay FavtLyrd ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
56 $31013001 1FavLvzxdysirvt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
57 S10111101 1|4/ 2 SPRING
58 $10112001 B VAT T b SPRING GUIDE
59 510113201 HER et LS CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
60 062681212 1|+ ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
61 $10371001 1 AYITEYUTE— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
62 $10372100 HERET ik E XA R% b CUSHION
63 048040342 1|Fx7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
64-1 $42843001 1MAHYIT 7 LA PRESSER FOOT, A
65 $13399001 1|2 2 %2357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
66 S03677001 HEEES WASHER

"F7varEa"” " OPTION PARTS “
64-2 $42844001 1|#YT 78 PRESSER FOOT, B
64-3 $42845001 1y 7C PRESSER FOOT, C
64-4 542846001 1|#4 T 7D PRESSER FOOT, D
64-5 $42847001 1+ 7E PRESSER FOOT, E
64-6 158592001 1xr4+T726 PRESSER FOOT, G
64-7 157237001 1 AHT7F PRESSER FOOT, F
64-8 542848001 NEREYSD PRESSET FOOT, J

<HWHWTAIN-A> < For Horizontal wiper>
64-9 $42849001 1|+ 7 Xy PRESSER FOOT, XY
70 542880001 HER =T EE= PRESSER BAR, SIDE

151-v11-204
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E . T#hR81% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

24-1

,_i__

I

|2412 2413| ‘\

A 0'?

{2411 21-1 22-1 19-120

—_——— ——

" +73 a3 / OPTION PARTS
< WPZ57vFixHAE / For WP stitch device >
2j;2 ~ >“5\
L !
|24-2 2
@L y P
| “gg >
| &
| 24 | 21-2 22-2 19-2
et
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E. T#hRS4% / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 141786001 1W\oZrovkd2Y SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1Y +7.18 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 VNFPFrx2Ta377 832 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245001 13w Foxy ROCK GEAR
5 537978151 I ERANrE ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 MY bhS5=23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| XA 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
7 014760622 2|75 b AF%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 $37979101 1122973 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 537981051 12029 x30 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760622 1|7+ b AF%2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 152678101 1heFaney oy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
12 081003670 110 >~ 7pPw3 O RING, PW3
13 503704002 1Mty rh3-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7F bk A%X263574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14-1 542818101 1INV A D217 3 SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV
14-1-1 540886001 1NVAFh R A SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
14-1-2 502429101 ARt b7+ THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY
14-1-3 062660412 2|+~ 11318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 PAE i e U R SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-1-5 152684101 PAE I I el MU AR, AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-1-6 402887001 2|44 %3.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2| ~N1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
15 014760622 17+ FA%595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678101 1NWh=F30Ly 7 ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
17 081003670 1oy~ 7pw3 O RING, PW3
18 048080342 1~ x7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
19-1 152681201 LA AN DRIVER
20 018501422 173K b5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 120438001 IR IERVAVE 3 PIN, DOWEL
<3TMEEHA > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials” >
- 152682101 EEF: S SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
- 515662992 1|Frhheanay 3 SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LA
<311EE%. BEHA > <For 311E “Heavy & extra heavy materials” >
<311ELEHA > <For 311EL "Heavy-weight materials” >
- 152686101 EE e SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B
- 515663991 1|>FhA=<BAIY 3 SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LB
<3T1EhEHA > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials” >
<311ELEHA > <For 311EL "Heavy-weight materials” >
24-1 515902401 1RELF—273LA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 516074101 1r—2FanizxAa TENSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 516492101 WRES r—2182%2 SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 Hoo7oKynzg SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 515665001 1R E LA BOBBIN, LA
<311EEED A > <For 311E "Extra heavy-weight materials” >
24-1 515903401 1RELr—X7 218 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB
24-1-1 516075101 1Wr—2F39 21838 TENSION SPRING, B
24-1-2 516492101 B AT & 57 SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 1N AV IV ZAE S SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 515666001 1|RELB BOBBIN, LB
151-V11-305
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E . T#hR1% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

2111-1

/———1———\

24-1-2  24-1-3|
I
|
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| 24-1-1 | 25 211 22-1 19120
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"#A7vavER / OPTION PARTS "
< WPR 5w F%ERA / For WP stitch device >

24-2
R I

/24-2-2 24-2-3\|
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39

151-V11-305




E. T#hR3{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |I'arbre inférieur

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RM|
"F7 W& " ” OPTION PARTS “
<WPz 7y FikBA> < For Wide perfect stitch device>
14-2 540837001 1zntrhvz1wey 2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
14-2-1 540838001 1MAFHhT21WP SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP
14-2-2 540839001 ARSI T 1WP THREAD GUIDE, WP S-RACE BODY
14-2-3 062660412 2|7F~0318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-2-4 152683001 2|XFh2 r) UYL SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-2-5 152684101 AR A AV JAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-2-6 402887001 2|4 H %3.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-2-7 062660712 2|5~ 11318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
19-2 540840001 1|FI1/i-wp DRIVER, WP
21-2 540841101 1+ +H7wp SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP
22-2 540842991 1|+nAh<wwpnrNay 3 SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP
24-2 540843001 1KEL =27 3wWP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP
24-2-1 540845001 1r—2F39 kWP TENSION SPRING, WP
24-2-2 516492101 MKEL =282 %Y SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-2-3 515667001 N Ay B iy VAT 3 SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
151-V11-305
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F . #8158 B8/% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion
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F. $#53hR/@RI% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxd NAME OF PARTS R
1 152948001 HEREZ VA EA OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 HA NI FIN1TS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
3 S07456000 1le==nF2-7 OILTUBE, L=160
4 148738000 1Mf7z:e=® WICK, L=335
5 107149001 17z b FELT
6 537983001 o7 oo%29244T WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|7 ~34.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 1lesY¥HxFar437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 IS H H %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 1Moy ka7 FELT
1 $34986000 1 [==91F X OILTUBE,L=135
12 153920001 1{7 2 & Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =300
13 107149001 117z b FELT
14 521527001 1|7rEs%aayyI WICK SUPPORT
15 510162201 1INV ESEEYHYT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 117541 > K 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $37984000 1lezwFa-7 OILTUBE, L=290
18 $18093100 17 2 EEaxa WICK, 4X4L=1100
19 153562001 1lesv73:kE FLAT WICK, L= 150
20 151927001 1173 YF 7Nk FELT, CLUTCH
21 104567001 2|73 EYYI WICK SUPPORT
23 542827000 1AL FPHFITITNE FELT
24 546405000 1|E=pnFa-7 OILTUBE, L= 460
25 518093100 1|7 2 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4L=1100
26 145547001 HWFa-Frn4 TUBE HOLDER
27 062670512 1]+ ~3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 $37987001 1oevo%ayayyT FELT SUPPORT
29 $37988000 182 7%2927TMb FELT
30 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
31 509043000 1zt FELT
32 152948001 BEEE/T YA RA OILWINDOW
34 $37984000 2lEzNFa-7F OILTUBE, L=290
35 S43673000 1leznFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=240
36 112738000 1172e% WICK, L =400
37 107149001 17Tk FELT
38 152969001 2|10-FH¥4¥IHR CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|3 ~N10357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
44 228475000 3|y v K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 $09043000 2|7T b FELT
46 108802001 1|7 2 £Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L. =250
47 $17901000 1M73k%® WICK, 4X4 L = 460
48 117150001 1Ma-FrF4HyTHhHx CORD SUPPORT
49 062670512 1|+~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
51 113006001 17z b FELT
151-V11-350
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G . %l > % / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado
23
) ag 24

"ATvavER < iEEMA
/ OPTION PARTS " / For Extra heavy-weight materials >
25-2 25-3

151-V11-401
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G . %l < B{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 152869001 1| 7—-LtbiF THREAD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 1|~ 2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 17—atbhy THREAD, GUIDE, ARM
4 062670612 1|4~ 2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 WFP—bLAbToF A THREAD GUIDE, ARM
6 060670612 1]/84 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 159224001 1\7—L1bny THREAD GUIDE, ARM
8 152872001 TN bFaATEA TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 1oy ORING
"""""""""""" T l<31iEmmmE> | <311E “Mediu-weight materials”> |
10 145519001 LR URAY S SPRING
<311E “Heavy &
<311EEH EEMAE > extra heavy-weight materials” >
<311ELE#HA > <For 311EL "Heavy-weight materials” >
10 144588001 11~ 2B SPRING, B
R $12699000 | 1|4 kamxes | PN T N
12 100398001 1M rFam oKy TENSION STUD
13 $11182009 MNAbFADSFYERI R THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY
___________ [ [<3mEmmmm> | <311E“Mediv-weight materials”> |
14 104525001 1M bFaA Nz SPRING, TENSION
<311E “Heavy &
<311EEi, ZRHWA > extra heavy-weight materials” >
<311ELE#HA > <For 311EL "Heavy-weight materials” >
14 107606001 HEREERPPZAES SPRING, TENSION
s 159805001 | 1|4 r#amsusd¥z | DISCPRESSER, TENSION | |
16 145446001 2[4 v F3 0S5 DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 1| b X 3%2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 103950003 1| h % %2595 SET SCREW, (CN) SMS5.95
19 115186001 1o bFIAT2KY TENSION STUD, MAIN
20 100136001 1N bFaAoFY b NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 1oaq4bFansnzg SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 2|11 hFAYIYS DISC, TENSION
23 152889001 139Xt by THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|3~ 11357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
"""""""""" [ [<311Ewmm EmA> | <311E "Medium & heavy-weight materials”> |
<311ELE®A > <For 311EL "Heavy-weight materials” >
25-1 502438001 UNVEIL PP 1A THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR
<3M1MEZEMHE> <For 311E "“Extra heavy-weight materials” >
25-3 502439001 LR VAV S G o THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
26 | 152891101 | 1|nU#m %5401 b 751  |THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLEBARBUSH | N
27 152881001 1NzxL18173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014680622 MNFFPARTE377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
29 152883000 17T +8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 HIfxL11bhy THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER
31 062670412 1|3 ~2357-40x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32 512441001 1|FaonzxoI¥Hx WASHER
""""""""""" RS TaE T obTion pARTs -
25-2 541222101 TNYERIL T T 1B THREAD GUIDE, B NEDDLE BAR
151-V11-401
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H . % 2B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla
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H . %#%R1% / Bobbin winder mechanism/Spuler/Mécanisme du bobineur

/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e A NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 $37990309 1Moo 748432 TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 17 22% TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 HES & I b BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 11 5/¢% SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1|rXT7<23a5C10 RETAINING RING, C10
1-5 $37994001 HER R E PR YV STUD, BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-6 $37995101 1|KELFHIT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1NT7HbA2I3577K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 RS L P CLAW, BOBBIN WINDER
1-9 014680622 1P+ bxx2a8377#K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Sm4.37
1-10 048050342 1|k x7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 U ER £ 3 SHAFT, BOBBIN WINDER
1-12 154528001 1M1 reFo0~v WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER
1-13 120448001 11947 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|72 Y% b XA RT437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-15 $10174000 == R DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 I EE L& IR AL SPRING
1-17 152938001 12 = KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|+ ~'10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 11 bFIDKD TENSIONSTUD
1-20 100136001 1M1 kFa9 o+t NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 N BIL=NLFFIIP18X THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 2|11 bFAYLYS DISC, TENSION
1-23 144105000 1FANxIIYH2 FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 021680202 1{#+V h23 2437 NUT, 2S5M4.37
1-25 141590001 RS 2] THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1esHHxF1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+ ~2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SV14.37-40X12
3 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN S\V4.37-40X8
4 025680232 3|l HHRxF1I437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

151-V11-402



J . %0V Bi{& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

v——P
451
47——|@
48—

" 37y 3 s/ OPTION PARTS "
53-1 53-2 53-4
‘: =2 45-4 \% —
45-2 45-3
e 53-6 53-7 53-8
=
151-V11-403
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J. %)) Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er g NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 538001001 LR AV PN CAM, THREAD TRIMMER
2 014770622 2{7F b AXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002101 L PR G DR ] SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
4 060680712 2|75 > k437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
5 154599000 Nwirsaksvvar CUSHION, SOLENOID
6 502652001 R ES WASHER
7 523836001 1/ / A FLiN=7% SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 L A N A SOLENOID LEVER
7-2 014680622 VNPFrART4377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 538003001 17 ELii—Fit- PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 1| F> %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10 538004002 N7 FobLii—=2 by <ig52> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER,H=0.3 .. <Mark2>
10 $38004003 N7 KL= Y <igF3> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 .. <mMmark3>
10 538004004 N7 Fovis=2kYin <igS4a> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.45 <Mark4>
1 018681022 2|7 5KIL Fa37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
12 025680232 2|5 ¥ A F17437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
13 159905001 MNEARAFIADERY 2D ADJUSTTING SCREW
14 106147002 1#v +7.94 NUT, SM7.94
15 538005001 WIRILIK=FP 129 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1|2 2 8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 510189001 IR ZI7ERDINR SPRING
19 048070342 2( b+ Xx7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 154596000 M1 bEUHLLI=2Y T CUSHION
21 538006001 oAbV EILI=Y 3 TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 538007001 HAbrEDIEILI- DRIVING LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER
21-2 153597001 1No21 b9 ERS— RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD
21-3 530033001 1|42 3357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2|¥H % WASHER
21-5 106129002 1|+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
21-6 028350242 HWiSxy %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770622 NN7FbAXT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 502354001 123U F¥FH 2B SHOULDERSCREW, B
24 100022005 1|+ +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
25 542886001 11 b)Y Ksy 3 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S
25-1 542887001 11200V FS THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S
25-2 141492001 123U X¥TUX JOINT ASSY
25-3 106588003 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 110233001 1Fr 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 109893002 1|4 % WASHER
28 110161004 11+ +a76 NUT, SM4.76
29 538010001 11 bV LIS= LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER
30 510195001 HIbFYLIN=2Y LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 1¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1| b2 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 7+ b+ AXT5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 11 rRVEFI R SPRING, EXTENSION
35 158940001 Vixhsr SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1|F 29476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1|+ +a76 NUT, SM4.76
38 153484001 1|4 #2476 WAGSHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 HWesHHxFa7437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 542856001 P PR AC/ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 510202101 Heehrbn=-v4 CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 014680422 NP bxxTa377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
43 510203101 VRS NEEDLE PLATE
44 510204101 HN1bxULEH L THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45-1 510205001 1A Eony 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
151-V11-403
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J . %401 B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

| <
Q)
| 2
21:5 216 214 J—21
53-3 53-5 53-9

" #7vavgpsm/ OPTION PARTS

= ) 45-4
45-2 45-3
49-2

53-1 53-2 53-4

53-6 537 53-8
151-V11-403
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J. Y)Y Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAq NAME OF PARTS |
46 510208001 A Ronney L t=0.4 | SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ..... t=0.4
46 510208002 A Ronhey L. t=0.5 | SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ..... t=0.5
46 510208003 LI R ZAY P S t=0.6 | SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.6 ..... t=0.6
47 500705001 Ll RO A IR COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
48 $10209101 1o x2a837 SCREW, SM4.37
49-1 510210101 1aFan FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2{>A%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 21152437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
52 106629002 2|2 A %2437 SCREW, SM4.37
_____________________ O aiT Ty S U U IO I

<311E, 311ELEHmA > <For 311E & 311EL “Heavy-weight materials>
53-3 $10212101 HUNUPFLRE ool 22.6 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E .............. 2.6
<311EEHA > <For311E "Medium-weight materials” >
53-5 $10213001 TNINUTPHFIRF . 2.2 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,F .............. 2.2
<3TMEEEMA > <For 311E “Extra heavy-weight materials” >
53-9 $34348001 HWAVTPFI1aM ... 24.0 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATELM ... ........... 24.0
54 100360003 2|45 %2238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 1y v 782 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
HE -7 1 " OPTION PARTS ”
45-2 540934101 LI R AYR MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
45-3 540846001 1 Kynwey 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
45-4 531612001 U RSV A MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
49-2 530128001 1[aF1nFayas FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
53-1 510211001 HAVTFI12A ..., 21.6 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A .............. 1.6
53-2 $29997001 1|\N\UFPF14%D .......... 22.6 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,D .............. 22.6
53-4 530925001 NYTFLRED ......... 23.4 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ............. 234
53-6 $30926001 HAVP+H148 ... ©2.2 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,FD ............. 2.2
53-7 $30450001 TNUTFLRH ...l 22.6 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,H .............. 2.6
53-8 $25127001 L AV E -k - 1 O 23.3 (NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,L .............. 3.3

151-Y11-403
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K . %34 B81% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

" *+7v 385/ OPTION PARTS

/%

H—8-4

151-V26-405
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K. %34 K%/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 541206001 LIRS AT 2 FAL SPRING, THREAD WIPER
2 541205001 1MesH¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 275 vvE PLUNGERPIN
4 $41207000 1 Aa~A=%3a4 SPACER RUBBER
5-1 $10214109 UPAZESA VP SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
6 018681022 2|7+ #u ra37x10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 2/ H % WASHER
9 062680512 2|+ ~0437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
11 525456001 17254 PLUNGER PIN
12 542858001 M1 ensc1Lehe THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
13 $10217001 NWAMNS1952993 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 A VEES WASHER
15 048030342 1| F XJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 025750132 1e>4Hx29556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
17 510470101 I PASAS WIPER
18 146288001 NN 9Hn5 - COLLAR, THREAD WIPERSTUD
19 060680512 11/%4 > K 437-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
20 048040342 1|k 2 7€8 RETAINING RING, E4
21 502672002 HWAMNSLATS 95144 SUPPORT, T-WIPER STUD
22 062680512 2|+~ 21437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
23 502677001 MNevybns- SET SCREW COLLAR
24 144458001 1N7a2 Y% b X22357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 502678001 A GATTAE SPRING
"7 BmE"  OPTION PARTS ”
5-2 $37147109 P ZES AP LK SETTING PLATE, E SOLENOID
8-1 $10215109 UPAZER T A SOLENOID COVER
8-2 537148109 IVAPES Y TAT: SOLENOID COVER, E
8-3 537806109 N/ 1EhI—ET 2 SOLENOID COVERRID, E
8-4 008400604 2|+ k5 2204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
<1714 N-F> <For Horizontal wiper>
27 542859001 11 rNnSeLehn3203 THREAR WIPER ASSY, SIDE
28 542864101 L PARASL 7 ] WIPER ARM ASSY
29 156206001 U EEART THREAD WIPER, A
30 $13385001 1{ 2 %2357X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
31 014710522 17+ bxxT8767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
32 521875001 NV ES WASHER
33 512668001 1MNhs- COLLAR
34 021670202 1|#v b222357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
35 100659001 1NFrxo318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
36 021660102 1|+v 1> 1318 NUT, 1SM3.18
37 159111001 1CrSYF7o+18% SPRING
151-V11-405
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L . &% X Bi4# / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

15 16 10 9

19

&

=~

151-V11-406
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L. SkkF X B{% / Thread nipper mechanism /Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $10219001 1Mvrvsq4 kb)Y 14 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

2 018061422 2|7 FHE beX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 028060242 2|82 Y H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 109893002 2|9 H % WASHER

7 $10221001 1714v44x WIRE SUPPORT

8 542868001 NAYIFTHFIIv93 WIRE ASSY, WORK CLAMP LIFTER
9 154607101 2|1 b AT —FHID T-RELEASING WIRE HOLDER, D
10 062670612 4|+ ~N'20357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1 $42870101 1Mt banxF735y TENSION RELEASE BRACKET

12 542871101 1MNAYIPLTHLI-T 3 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
13 109763002 1MyHzx WASHER

14 542873101 IR =N 477 LEVER, TENSION RELEASE

15 510229101 MHAHY T LIK=% SPRING

16 048040342 3|k xTEa RETAINING RING, E4

17 542874001 1|1 hzA0v K ROD, TENSION RELEASE

18 145478101 1422876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

19 018060822 1|7 FHI F6xs BOLT, SOCKET M6X8

20 062771012 1|+ ~2635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10

21 $10230000 1NAHI7HLI- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

22 018501422 1|7+ #F I b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

23 510231001 U AVE P FAT FLANGED SHAFT, 5.5

24 014680622 MWPFbA2T4379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 017822212 1[# 1 k7.94%x22 BOLT, SM7.94X22

26 106147002 117v +794 NUT, SM7.94

27 510232001 MNr—-Jdyyx CABLE SUPPORT

28 062760812 1]+ X3595-28x8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8

29 145478101 1184224876 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

30 510239001 a1 b AKY TENSION RELEASE BAR

31 140647101 1[a-F4Hyx CORD HOLDER

32 062670612 1]3~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
151-V11-406
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M. 3> bO—JLK .y 7 XB84% / Control box mechanism / Schaitkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

151-V11-502




M. hE—=JLRy 7 X%/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE [aqTv| Lo NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 543169009 1FEvozyz BOX ASSY
1-1 $43170009 1WFoyo® vy A POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 S43171009 I EZAVE AT E & SETTING PLATE, PCB
1-3 543172009 1KY 9274 BOX COVER
1-4 538094100 2{DC7FPLE-—427 3 DCFAN MOTOR ASSY
1-5 0A5403006 6|+ ~%% 24x3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-6 0AS5400806 1|+ ~NY%7 34x8D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-7 0AS5401006 3{F~Na/8%EF48X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
1-8 516568000 13 %7 %3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-9 $38122200 1ME—a45r—-—JNneEs 3 MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, E
1-10 $42260000 17V bswad—FKa3a7 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-11 $43183100 1Inaxra—-rgy 3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 538107100 Mer¥aF>4yra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 538108000 "WE—2Fo45>a-—F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 538109100 1"Wr—rFoHyra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1{PERTI - K PER HARNESS
1-16 $43274000 1|7 aTB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 543186000 1|7 < a2BUGB7B BUSH, BU687B
1-18 S00554000 184+ — h6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 $31760000 1|cksy 5 > 7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26L
1-20 543275000 7/2—F%7 35> 7WS2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-21 $43276000 3{a2— K% 5> 7WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-22 543277000 1a-K235>7wWsans CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-23 008400604 121+ b5 2204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-24 $43309000 WK D73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 $37059001 1|PE®x—4 LABEL, PE
1-26 537060001 Wr—2A=w-2% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-27 542653000 12 77FC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-28 $34413000 21 AA—H%— SPACER
1-29 S$43173001 WWForoxnsys POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-29-1 $38200000 2 [MOSFET25K1938 MOS FET, 25K1938
1-29-2 232384001 1{s7 7 v /iDsA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, DSA362MA
1-29-3 $38201000 251 24 v14D4714 VARISTOR, V14D471
1-29-4 508030000 2|GEa— X5AFB FUSE, SA FB
1-29-5 153242000 2(ea-2Xx6A FUSE, 6A
<=18200V, 220VH > <For “3-Phase 200V & 220V" >
2-1 538112001 11 FoHFoswr7 A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 200/220V
<100VEHH > < For Japan only >
2-2 $38114000 L i - T S ——
<=#380VH > <For "3-Phase 380V" >
2-3 538117000 1WFosroswy 3c POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
<H#1B220VH > <For “1-Phase 220V" >
2-4 $47592000 17 4sws 2D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 1-P. 220V
<=#8400VH > <For “3-Phase 400V" >
2-5 538120000 1FoyiNna- KE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN
151-V11-502

Yo RMIBIC ATV TV B EBdR 8 CIENTEE £ &, EMEUEBLBRN —R Aoty MIE2TEYET,
7 When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen

mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
7 Si l'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en
jeu avec les autres piéces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

7¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un

juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.
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M. kO —JLK w7 ZEH&k / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'Ty Er v NAME OF PARTS RMI

<Hi1H230VA > <For "1-Phase 230V" >

2-6 $43188000 1|F> 4> INTJ— KF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< HiE110V, 240VA > <For “"1-Phase 110V & 240V" >

2-7 $47594000 1|Fo5oswy 3G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 1-P. 110/240V
<200V, 220VH > <For "200V & 220V" >

3-1 $38123000 1laciNa 7427 2 ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<100V, 110VH > <For“100V & 110V" >

3-2 S$43369000 1N ho b5 X873 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
<240V, 380V, 400VA > <For "240V, 380V & 400V" >

3-3 $43370000 1N Hh bS5 ACTE CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
<Hi18230VH > <For "1-Phase 230V" >

3-4 543201000 1|AaCINTI— KF ACIN HARNESS, F

4 018061036 4|7+ #H I k6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

5 028060246 424 H 3 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

6 025060236 dieS>HH2Fa16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

7 228475000 AV 218 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

10 $43190000 1{PROME I ¥ 7 2 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

11 $43191000 1{PROME—42 %7 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR

20 $38352101 p ) FE— - LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

21 $38353101 A R L I B e
< BAS-311E

ar7LvyH—azy bA> | <For Compressor unit of BAS-311E>

31 $43278000 I EPRIWE BV &4 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
VL " OPTION PARTS ”

40 540635001 W/14xXZ711024830E9 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E

40-1 S40616001 /171 EEMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC

40-2 540624000 MW/t XTAIRN=2ZA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A

41 0A4400605 4} + F XY 9 3 4X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

42 540623000 1|EMIZ 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27

43 0A5401605 1|+ +~N%¥%2 24x16D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16

44 025040236 1es¥HxrFana WASHER, PLAINM 4

45 021400106 1Y b1o2a NUT, 1 M4

50 540621000 1}EMIT 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15

51 540622000 1|EMIZ P ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25

52 S40764000 7|2 7 TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12

53 542653000 3|3 7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

54 149809000 EE SN BEAD BAND, L=200

151-V11-502

Y RMIRIC ) ATV T VWA EHRETEVEEET & ERFVELRN —KX Aoty PCBSTHENE T,
¥ When ordering parts which have an asterisk () in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.
¥¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (:) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen
mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
¥¢ Si I'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (i) dansla colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en
jeu avec les autres piéces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
Y% Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.
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M. hA=JLKRy 7 AEF/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ | NAME OF PARTS RM

" HEdHERS " For Supply parts
< =1§220V, 220VH > <For "3-hase 200V & 220V" >

H-1 S43241009 1EY2RUS T AT POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A1
<H1R100VEBIMHE > <For Japan only >

H-2 $43242009 | 1|#voz2vns 3Bt e
< #11220~230VH > <For "1-Phase 220V~230V" >

H-4 $43245009 1Kvoavyy a2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2
<=318400VH > < For 3-hase 400V >

H-5 S43246009 1KYy RU99 3E POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E
<=#A380VH > <For 3-Phase 380V >

H-6 543244009 1Ry 2AUmY 3C2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2
<H318230VHE > <For 1-Phase 230V >

H-7 543247009 1| EYIRAUH9 3F POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F
<HF110VE > <For 1-Phase 110V >

H-8 S$43248009 1|FKY AU 282 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2
<H1F240VHE > <For 1-Phase 240V >

H-9 $43240009 1EY72UY 7 3C3 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3

151-V11-502

WRMIRIC - ATV TV B8 CANIEEE T &, ERFEVELERN —RK Aoty MIE->THEVET,
W When ordering parts which have an asterisk (:#) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards.

¥¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (::) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen

mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7¢ Si I'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (::) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en

jeu avec les autres piéces nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

Y¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (i) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un

juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.
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N . Z2[ER81% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression dair
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

"FTvavHBE@
/ OPTION PARTS "

151-V11-514
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N . Z2[ER3{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air
/ Mecanismo de la presiéon de aire

REF.NO. CODE  [qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
<BAS-311E, 311ELAH > <For "BAS-311E & 311EL" >
<arI7Lyy-—@IEMA> < For with-out compressor >

1-1 $43678009 1\Frovnniayzz SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A
1-11 $31551009 M7 rOYr15823 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-1-2 $09318101 1Mro5770L—-2 INTEGRATER
1-1-3 540628000 1K= a BALL VALVE, 1/4
1-1-4 $09228000 MNt51=v71 NIPPLE
1-1-5 $43679001 1\FovnKnr293 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2
1-1-5-1 $43680001 MNz7vw=kEy 32 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-1-5-1-1 $43684001 MEZ ST YA AIR MANIFOLD
1-1-5-1-2 $43683001 2|F TN SOLENOID VALVE
1-1-5-1-3 518415101 4InN—T3 =% 2Qam5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-1-5-2 543682000 TSIV T N=5ZAX27 & VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-1-5-2-1 $12404000 278 Jazxy s VALVE CONNECTOR
1-1-6 062302506 2|(#+~2a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-7 028030242 2|82 ¥ H 2 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-8 025030232 2leSH¥HFFLY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-1-9 $40629000 2{Lnz=vyrn BARREL NIPPLE
1-1-10 523880000 2z 7-v75- AIR MUFFLER
1-1-11 $43686000 1{PTZ N FE 14 ELBOW, PT 1/4
<# MBS > <Common parts>
2 052501205 2(F~3/{xES5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
5 021500103 2(+#v r12as NUT, 1 M5
6 149796001 1Fak-20r7v% AIR TUBE, W/CONNECTOR
8-1 543687001 110> Fa-7r AIRTUBE, N4-1A L= 1450
8-2 $43687002 1Fra>r a2-JR AIRTUBE, N4-1B L= 1450
9-1 543688001 1FrorFa-JL AIRTUBE, N4-2A L= 1350
9-2 543688002 1F1OoFa2-JL AIR TUBE, N4-2B L= 1350
10 $12212000 1|1 502908 SPIRAL, 290S
26 $25100000 1FE=nnnivsz BALL VALVE ASSY
<BAS-311E
ar 7Ly —{HEA > < For with compressor of BAS-311E>
1-2 $43694009 1|F>visniey 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B
1-2-1 $31551009 LN AV 2 VRV, ot G 2 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-2-2 $09318101 11779 L-4 INTEGRATER
1-2-3 $29710000 12742 —6-14 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4
1-2-4 509228000 1Ntr1=v7n NIPPLE
1-2-5 $43679001 1Foryvnniazyz SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2
1-2-5-1 543680001 1| T7Pv=FKNVEY 3 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-2-5-1-1 543684001 1z7v=kILF AIR MANIFOLD
1-2-5-1-2 543683001 2(F 7 SOLENOID VALVE
1-2-5-1-3 518415101 4{n—=7T2=%*>QaMmS5 HALF UNION, Q4MS5
1-2-5-2 $43682000 T[S Fn—-x2xX27 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-2-5-2-1 $12404000 2{yo4dnxsniazxsa VALVE CONNECTOR
1-2-6 062302506 2{>~a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-2-7 028030242 208 x¥H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-8 025030232 215 HRFIT3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2-9 $23880000 2|1T7-v75— AIR MUFFLER
<100VH > <For 100V>
12 $05670002 1MarzLy4arzvh COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V
<200VH > <For 200V >
12 509393002 1Marzryyaz=vh COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V
151-v11-514
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N . Z2[ERJ{#% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

i b
/ OPTION PARTS "

151-V11-514
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N . ZZ[EE{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
/ Mecanismo de la presiéon de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXA NAME OF PARTS RM|
<BAS-311E
AL 7Ly —{HEMA > <For with compressor of BAS-311E>

13 $32129000 1MNz7—-F2-7 AIRTUBE, 6 L= 1350

15 200190001 3|1RF VTN STAPLE

19 017082203 41K v bBX22 BOLT, M8X22

20 028080242 4inx¥H22-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

21 025080232 4lESHYHEXF2I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

22 025080336 4S5y HxF 18 WASHER, PLAINLS8

23 021080106 413V r1 a8 NUT, 1 M8

25 340400001 12z 152 BEAD BAND

30 509224002 1N7312899T41 TREADLE SUPPORT BASE

31 509225001 218h 07 F b+ NUT

32 017081606 2| KV b 8X16 BOLT, M8X16

33 028080246 2{8xHH 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

34 $09226001 217314399 I¥ A2 WASHER

35 228475000 2} 7715 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
"F7vaE&" " OPTION PARTS ”
<BAS-311E, 311ELA > <ForBAS-311E & 311EL>

26 525100000 1E—nriniy sz BALL VALVE ASSY
" AR " For Supply parts ”

27 543683001 P ZAY P SOLENOID VALVE

28 $43696000 T[r8wTn—x2z2x1 VALVE HARNESS, X1

28-1 544746000 Myt hrsnin-zx VALVE HARNESS

28-2 S44750000 YA hIWT =3 X248V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

151-V11-514
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P.

T % SHBI1R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung

/ Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

< BiA / For Solenoid type >
- 25

>

4 f% —
151716 ~_
| 6-2 \\
)

~
S |
( 5 36 .ﬂ <311ELA / For 311EL > \\68"_____J
"",'.-' > (x %
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P. Wi=SBA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE__ [qTy! £ X1 NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 $43192000 LAY 28 Tl D & PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 543194000 TWWIWAE—-3Y7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 $43196000 TrnzaEeg—axn-22 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X
4 543197000 T[hwzae—2yn—-3%2 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y
<BAS-311EA > <For BAS-311E>
5 018400822 4|7 F K b 4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
6 544663000 1resoeYNn-—227% SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P
6-1 544665000 1%tV ¥GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-2 544665002 1%+ vt 9GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
7 546476001 219 n+T SENSOR BRACKET
8 002301203 2| +F+~N33X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
9 510243000 3|110>% %> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
10 0A5400806 3|+ ~XY 2 34x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1 525664000 1|3—-FERILFT#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
12 0A5400806 1|+ ~X#¥ 2 2ax8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 149287000 3|1 F1m>9527 CORD HOLDER, 7N
14 0A5400806 3| +F~NY 7 34%8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
15 018401222 4|7 FHI bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
16 025040232 dle>H¥HxFama WASHER, PLAINM 4
17 028040242 AT S PN WASHER, SPRING 2-4
20 $43206000 L PP B AT W &7 SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
21 543202000 ey sq4E032 STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY
21-1 $10244000 1MWy /s1F STEPPING SOLENOID
23 507818009 HERE PP THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
24 541202051 L ERIAY A A A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
26 538148000 17=2+21 GROUND WIRE, 1
27 0A5400806 1|+ X472 24x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
28 062300612 4|+ ~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
29 062300612 2|+ ~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
30 021060206 21223+ Y b6 NUT, 2 M6
31 028060246 2|2 HH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
32 531674000 13 %7 23191-09pP CONNECTOR, 3191-09P
33 149809000 1Hg13v7L BEAD BAND, L=200
34 340400001 Mazz1/iF BEAD BAND
35-1 543203000 1emarvF7 32 EM-SWITCH ASSY
37 525664000 3|2-FRILA#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
38 0A5400806 4|+~ 24x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
39 228475000 2|17V 218 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
40 340400001 Y b Bl I VAR BEAD BAND
44-2 500480000 13— FRILA#S CORD HOLDER, 5N
45 149809000 1#17V7L BEAD BAND, L=200
<BAS-311EE#H > <For solenoid type of BAS-311E>
22 543198101 | FyTVL /1KY 2 CLAMP SOLENOID ASSY
25 004501003 4|+ 3Za5x10 SCREW, FLAT M5X10
44-1 525664000 1a—FKRNLT46 CORD HOLDER, 6N
<3M1ELE-2X-EAEA> <For setting the motor X of BAS-311EL>
41 018401222 4 7+ K Fax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
42 025040232 Ale>¥HxFama WASHER, PLAINM 4
43 028040242 A S & X WASHER, SPRING 2-4
A7 B&" " OPTION PARTS “
35-2 $43204000 HeMR Y 7214 JF7 2 EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY
36 $37057001 1EMR 1Y FAN=—H%3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
151-V11-515
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Q. $Hrifi4& H25B81% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

151-V11-501
R. 7V > rEARBEIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

151-V11-518




Q . $tr 48 H2%RK / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 $38072201 1R F1H23 SYNCRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|+~ D04xs8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 538080001 LR AW - 7 7 B MAGNET ASSY, D
5 538082001 AAY Ry B bR 7R 7 7 MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+ ~2437-40x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 3|leESH¥Hx 3437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
151-V11-501
R. 77U > ~EARRIR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 543210001 Mer¥ax/1732 CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 U38337000 | 10|FeT25)350 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ350
1-2 U38338000 | 10|FET25K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K2202
1-3 538155000 4 }MOSFET25K 1306 MOS FET, 25K 1306
1-4 538164000 6|MOSFET25K 1937 MOS FET, 25K1937
1-5 U32744000 2|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DS5708

151-V11-518

66



S . 215/ JLBE1% / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles
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S. 1#2{E/X X JLE{R / Operation panel mechanism/Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $43220209 1 Hynzny s OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1 543223009 1Ty IH NI T LI L FILM, OPERATION PANEL

1-2 $43229001 1 VAE: 17T VAL B PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2-1 $29023000 5|LEDGLIPO40 LED, GL9P040

1-2-2 $30260002 8|swDP1-100 SWDP1-100, GRAY

1-2-3 U34870001 2|DIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSP08

1-2-4 538104000 1|x > a— 4EVQVEMFO1 ENCODER, EVQVEMFO1

1-2-5 417382001 1|PKB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601

1-3 $43226000 1{FDD/N— % X FDD HARNESS

1-4 $43227200 1|nzna—-Fpy 3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P

1-5 0A5400805 1|+ +~#%% 34x8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-6 0A4300605 4| + XY 13X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 $43237000 1|PROMANZ LY 3 PROM PANEL ASSY

1-8 502907000 VA DIAL

1-9 $43224000 1]3.5FDD FDD, 3.5

1-10 $43225000 2|FDDAN -4 SPACER, FDD

1-11 0A4300605 4| + +~N¥ 49 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 4V~ Y EL3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 $43228000 174 5<a-FKpy 3 PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2| ++~N3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-15 542653000 2|37 TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14

1-16 149809000 21345 97L BEAD BAND, L =200

1-17 008400604 8|+ b> X 04ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-18 $36008009 1|nzuzans- PANEL SIDE COVER

1-19 107321009 1|54 2a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

1-20 107017001 1FInzy¥Hx WASHER, SPRING WAVE

2 543236009 AR ZAE 92 - K f OPERATION PANEL BASE

3 $43674000 AR T CUSHION, A

4 S43675000 3l9vy3cs CUSHION, B

5 $25634101 3|7+ &I k5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65

6 025050236 6|lE>HHRXFIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

7 018081636 1|7+ £ k8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

8 $10408000 1|Fay—-+ RUBBER SHEET

9 021500106 6|1>2+Y kS NUT, 1 M5

"r7varma" " OPTION PARTS ”
<3NMMEMEEF-TNLA> <For Japan only>

20 $45199000 RS SR L 3 Ly = E S 3 S P———

21 200190001 3|2F YN |emememmemeeeene
151-V11-530
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Tt . BEtRBIMR / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale

/ Mecanismo del pedal

< 311E@BRLA / For Solenoid type of 311E >

115
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T1. BE#RAA1R / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetitigung / Mécanisme de la pédale
/ Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<BAS-311EZ A > <For Solenoid type of BAS-311E>

1 542838001 12127 basw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2

1-1 538166000 217U NSNS 1 FOOT PEDAL BASE

1-2 542867001 173449k 23144 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

1-3 004400603 8|+ > a%xTaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-4 $38170001 2|7V FAS IS SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-5 538029000 2L 7Y bSWN—2 29 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-5-1 538030000 T2 7Y bswn—322 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
1-5-2 536260000 2|21 YFVXEL KRR L SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX

1-6 062301205 4|+ ~33xX12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-7 228475000 1014 Y2182 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-8 $38174000 217V kASN FOOT PEDAL

1-9 538175001 2INH kTS 4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-10 538176001 2124 Y FFH TR SPRING, PLATE

1-11 002300403 4| ++~203x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-12 028030246 4| 2HH 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-13 025030236 AleS¥HxFa3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-14 538177001 2179 bANENT Y FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

1-15 048050346 41+ A TES RETAINING RING, E5

1-16 052400606 2|3 ~Na/8%xES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-17 117936001 12|53 46t294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-18 $38180000 133721721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1

1-19 538060000 1azx22%vY718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X 19

1-20 538059000 2|7 04U hNG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F

<311E,3MMELT7-XA > <For Pneumatic type of 311E & 311EL>

2 $42842001 112L 27 F3sSW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3

2-1 $38166000 27y bAgLH 1 FOOT PEDAL BASE

2-2 538167001 124 > swE > SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP

2-3 048060142 k27293 ¢e RETAINING RING, C6

2-4 025060236 1eSHHxF196 WASHER, PLAINM 6

2-5 $38168001 17y vaynx SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-6 542867001 1731484k v3104 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE

2-7 004400603 4|+ %S5 a% T 4ax6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

2-8 538170001 217V FASLISE SPRING, COMPRESSION

2-9 $42259000 T2L 2 7Y F3SWN—2 27 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
2-9-1 542258000 2L 27 p3sSWN—2 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
2-9-2 $36260000 3| RTYFVXEL KR SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX

2-10 062301205 41+ ~33x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

2-1 228475000 | 10{# v v o35> FK1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

2-12 538174000 2|7V bAEW FOOT PEDAL

2-13 $38175001 2|INHIkT 14 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

2-14 $38176001 21RAC4YFAYINZ SPRING, PLATE

2-15 002300403 4] + > ~2a3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

2-16 028030246 A S Bk R WASHER, SPRING 2-3

2-17 025030236 4leS¥HxFay3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

2-18 $38177001 217V RARENTY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

2-19 048050346 4| + X JES RETAINING RING, E5

2-20 052400606 2|F~a/2kESaX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-21 117936001 12|d4Lt294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-22 $38180000 1132921721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1

2-23 $38060000 1ax248%vY718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

2-24 $38059000 2|04 ENG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F
151-V11-651
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T2 . BEARBS{R (7 7' 3 > 8B&R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts )

/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor )/ Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option )
/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

" #7vavgps / OPTION PARTS *
< I7—xA / For Pneumatic type >
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T2 . BX4REEMR (o 7 2 2 > &B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
<311E,311ELT 7 XA > <For Pneumatic type of 311E & 311EL>
3 544805001 13L> 2V h3sw 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
3-1 538166000 {7y pALNAA FOOT PEDAL BASE
3-2 $42867001 1173444k 2314 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
3-3 004400603 12|+ >02%24x%6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
3-4 $38170001 {7y pAsdI% SPRING, COMPRESSION
3-5 544806000 1M3L> 7Y bSWHA—2 X7 3 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
3-5-1 544807000 M3 7Y bswin—%2 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
3-5-2 $36260000 3[R1VyFvxEKa SWITCH PINBUTTON, VX
3-6 062301205 6|F~33X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
3-7 228475000 | 10[4 v v o /8L K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
3-8 $38174000 3[zvrAsn FOOT PEDAL
3-9 $38175001 RIG- P = PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
3-10 S$38176001 3[R VyFFH LTI SPRING, PLATE
3-11 002300403 6|+F~33xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
3-12 028030246 6|/ %Y H 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
3-13 025030236 6leS¥HxFay3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
3-14 $38177001 (7Y kALY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
3-15 048050346 6|~ XTES RETAINING RING, E5
3-16 052400606 2|F~X3/82EF4ax6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
3-17 117936001 14|d46t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
3-18 $38180000 1327491721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
3-19 $38060000 HaxsaxvY718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
3-20 $38059000 3[7O0XY bNGT9F RUBBER CAP, NG79F
151-V11-651
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U1 . iy h 2R1% (EIRA) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

AMAY
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u1. Bhh&B&k (ERA)/ Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Xq NAME OF PARTS RV
REE S T Y “ For Japan only “
1 $42850409 N ER R J VT X 2 2 - S P —
1-1 542851301 L ER R S PO —
"F7 o BRR" " OPTION PARTS ”
<3MERFEET—-TLEH>
1 542852309 NERE D s JITE 2 = B B - PR —
1-1 $42853201 LN ERRE Rt 7= = E (SS———
<ER A EERS >
1-2 543671109 ICE DL 2 - e —
1-2-1 509639009 I X X X - PO ——
1-2-1-1 509216002 A F1 X e o - S O —
1-2-1-2 S09217102 | 1|V rPPR e
1-2-1-3 017081606 R DI | A [
1-2-1-4 028080246 IR S VR
1-2-1-5 $09312001 I F L L N P —
1-2-1-6 505223001 2% v za— el
1-2-1-7 022120306 b S £V R PO ——
1-2-1-8 510661109 bR AL b= A I
1-2-1-9 026120236 2les¥HxzH%12 0 e
1-2-1-10 028120246 282 Hx212 e
1-2-2 S09640009 HEE X X 2 T - PR ——
1-2-2-1 509221002 NF—FNgH4ITL  Jemeememememeemeeeee
1-2-2-2 $09222102 I A [ —
1-2-2-3 017081606 3{EMFEXI6E 0 e
1-2-2-4 028080246 3PSz HR2-8 00000 e
1-2-2-5 $09312001 3lesyHzgrs 000000 e
1-2-2-6 505223001 A 3 2 - T OO ———
1-2-2-7 022120306 AP A N D2 X 2 PR ——
1-2-2-8 $10661109 | 2[vt7v74da |ceeeeeeeeeen
1-2-2-9 026120236 VIR & E R L AV ] P —
1-2-2-10 028120246 218xyHx212 e
1-2-3 $43672109 1Moy e
1-2-4 017081606 4l rexie 0 e
1-2-5 028080246 aliiz¥Hz28 000000 | et
1-2-6 025080236 dlesHH2Fam8 0000 |eeeeececeeecceeee
1-2-7 509224002 NWozqa99T44 e
1-2-8 $09225001 2lanv+vr e
1-2-9 017081606 AL S A A P —
1-2-10 028080246 229 H5%x28 0000000 e
1-2-11 $09226001 AP R L e b T S P
1-3 133172003 IR VL L O P ——
1-4 037521016 Hernzver2vas 0 e
1-5 025050236 R LT = L [ —
1-6 028050246 R DA F O 5 S PO —
1-7 $15158009 Maxs/ =2 e
1-8 $02740000 1Mzzr
19 502739000 I EPRZIE L X I R PO —
1-10 039411215 2MFSZ24vEYAX12 | emeemecccmeeee
1-11 119702004 HEEIY P P —
1-12 101073001 NI X R 01 ¢ S S —
1-13 101121000 FIEEIR X 87h 5 2= A P ——
1-14 032361306 A Y T Ny k- D [ —
1-15 $46460000 13vmsowE—2200v 0 e
1-16 $38041000 T N S —
1-17 105073001 I R A L UL D P ——
151-V11-652
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U1 . By Hh &Rk (EIRA) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

1-13 1-12 1-11 1-13 1-10—Y 1-9

Lehiiieniinimin

B
ST

41 < 311ERB#=CA >

151-V11-652
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U1 . iy He8% (IR H) / Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell

/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1-18 200190001 HEC Y T s —
1-19 146256001 D DE b A e —
1-20 146255000 D - L —
1-21 133740006 DL E S I Y v D L —
1-22 025060336 N E R N L —
1-23 028060246 AR 2k v R D —
1-24 021060106 L A Y R e —
37 518633109 T T L [ —
38 032422003 LIPS L R T R e D L u—
39 116662003 Ik L
40 520137001 L S b 7 2t P ——
41 138444001 ] N B N A L ) (S ———
42 025040232 IRk N, T R [ s—

<ERELH >
2 502337001 IR e d7% D e —
3 115559002 NP N R D —
5 S$01199003 PR RN - & N [ —
D |8 R AR L o F e 7 2 —
7 119707003 IR R DL L) A P —
8 119708001 VIR R P A L s bR [ —
9 017082206 P AE IS v R P —
10 116694001 AT L R Y D [ —
11 028080240 IR 2k v R [ ——
12 025080236 NIk =1, L N [ —,
)
151-V11-652
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U2 . iy &Rk (i ) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

& 35 < For Solenoid type of 311E > @

;?"c

151-V11-652
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U2 . By H &% @Rt A) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
<THXA> <For Solenoid type >
2 502337001 N E R L VP B WORK CLAMP LIFTER CONNECT. ROD
3 115559002 1[5 %>a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 $01199003 1#yIP57314 TREADLE PEDAL
6 133188001 1#4zPFr734227 TREADLE SHAFT
7 119707003 27314299y TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET
8 119708001 273482299505 TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR
9 017082206 2|[# L r8x22 BOLT, M8X22
10 116694001 208095 b8 NUT, M8
1 028080240 2[5 x Y HR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
12 025080236 2[eS¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 8
< A 3tREE > <Common parts for export>
26 546460000 1{3v 7 400WE — % 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V-400W
27 $38041000 1f2-27-v MOTOR PULLEY
28 105073001 1[Pa=yxbx2T595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
30 200190001 5127 Y70 STAPLE
31 146256001 4lovyavhry CUSHION COLLAR
32 146255000 4{zvvay CUSHION
33 133740006 41H 9 FF W F6X70 BOLT, M6X70
34 025060336 4le>H¥Hx416 WASHER, PLAINL 6
35 028060246 4 1 xYH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
36 021060106 41> 23V ke NUT, 1 M6
37 $18633109 1E—an/<- MOTOR COVER
38 032422003 3+ vEY FT81X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
39 116662003 RS WASHER
40 520137001 1[E=2—-ann- BACK COVER, MOTOR
41 138444001 2(+~BH 1 Fax14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14
42 025040232 2[eSHHxFay4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
151-V11-652
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V. XFy 7, sk 7FE&RBIE (+ 72 3 > E&) / Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts)
/ Vorrichtung zum Anbringen Druckkndpfen und Haken (Sonderzubehor)
/ Dispositif & fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Pieces en option)
/ Dispositivo para colocacion de broches de presion y ganchos (Piezas opcionales

M-508K M-520K

M-525K M-533K
21 X 28 )
dJeP e==3
0—=3—0 | —o—=0
25 33 |
M-528K OM $7.6,08.6
12
] o
=4
15

151-V11-940
W. 7095~ —/8&% (72 3 &) / Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)

/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

" A7y 3w/ OPTION PARTS "

Lo
)
ee

>
&‘“ﬁﬁﬁ"

1-13 1-19

151-V11-942




P RMIIC = AT VTV B BRI, TR THEN LTHY ETOTBIHCHRBELEVWTT &L,
¢ Parts which Rave an asterisk (¢ ) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.

7 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus *i: ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.

Aus diesem Grunde durfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
7t Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (i) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.

Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

¢ Laspartes que tienen un asterisco () en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.

Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.

V. RF T Kk o HEFBE (72 3 > 88&)/ Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts)
/Vorrichtung zum Anbringen Druckknopfen und Haken (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif & fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Piéces en option)
/ Dispositivo para colocacién de broches de presion y ganchos (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE a7y XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<M-508KH > <For “M-508K" >
1 542803001 131-SHYDFUII X 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-528KH > <For "M-528K" >
1 542806001 1311SHUYIF VI3 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-520KH > <For "M-520K" >
1 542808001 1B3NMSHYIFUIT 32 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-525KH > <For "M-525K" >
1 $42810001 1[311-SHY DI FVUI Y3 311-S.H DEVICE SET
<M-533KH > <For "M-533K" >
1 542812001 1[311-SHYDIFUI 73 311-S.H DEVICE SET
1-2 153057002 VAEWAVR & B0 37 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37
151-V11-940

w.70%7 5 v —EE(+ 7> 3 88&)/ Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 $43249001 1{7095v-42 PROGRAMMER ASSY
1-1 543250000 1l7045v-m174 TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-2 543251000 1|704935%-v497% LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-3 543252000 I E T N N SPACER, KEYBOARD
1-4 543253000 1|%—F-KIL—+ RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD
1-5 543254000 1|$-FK—-Fo—h KEYBOARD SHEET
1-6 037301015 | 4|vr~zvEe>3x10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-7 543255000 1|LcoAnt- LCD COVER
1-8 543256000 1|Lco LCD
1-9 543257000 1lcoam o in—5— INVERTER, LCD
1-10 037200615 | 4lvr~zve>2xe TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6
1-11 543271000 1l70495v—-v5%YrA MAGNET, A
1-12 $43272000 1l7095v—v52v 8 MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 | 6|vF~%vE>3x%6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 $43267000 1|7045v-a-F PROGRAMMER HARNESS
1-15 $43268000 14> nK—8-n—%2 INVERTER HARNESS
1-16 $43270000 1|2 - K Y > 2KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51
1-17 543981000 | 2|7@95v—vaHhi- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-18 $43259001 1l7095v%509 3 PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
1-19 $43269000 1|lPROM7 055 %% 3 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
"F7a B " OPTION PARTS “

- S40621000 1|EMIT 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
1-21 149809000 115971 BEAD BAND, L =200
151-V11-942
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X.7>%y FRIERRRFR (472 3 > 88&) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehdr) / Pinceur a simple touche (Piéces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

151-V11-941
81




X. 7%y FHRIERBR (T 7> a3 > 8&)/One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehor) / Pinceur a simple touche (Piéces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAdq NAME OF PARTS RM|

<RFw7,ky7HA> <For Attaching the snap & hooh >

1 $24612001 | 1[7>%YF+H¥ITUNY 3 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, UN
<AWIERHEREEH > <For Change the feed plate setting position>

2 514841001 1ot o V12414793 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
<7 HyFRIER> < For One-touch work clamp set> ﬂ

3 544794001 1229 FFHYIVIFEY b ONE-TUOCH WORK CLAMP SET

3-1 520280101 122 YFFHILY 2 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L

3-2 520286101 1229 F+4IRY 2 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R

3-3 520289101 AR 3% B R WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L

3-4 $20293101 219K H—RT 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R

3-5 018680822 8|7 +KI F437x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
" W mERS " For Supply parts "

4 520822101 HWoowngd—Ley b+ WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L

4-1 520289101 1orrNd—1L7 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L

4-2 018680822 2|7+KIn +437%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

5 520823101 120 d—REY I WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R

5-1 520293101 17k H—-RY 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R

5-2 018680822 2(7FHEIN 437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8

3-1 520280101 1729 FFHYITLY7 3 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L

3-2 520286101 178 YFFHYIRY I ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R

151-V11-941

7 RMIFIS AW TV BRI MELCERT THEY LTEBV ETOTHRICHBELEVTT S,
7¢ Parts which have an asterisk (3%) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.
7¢ Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3i¢) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde diirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
¥ Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (3i¢) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.
¥t Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3¢) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas.
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Y . PRI REzEFE AR (4 72 3 > 884 ) / Inner clamping device ( Option parts )
/ Innere Feststellvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehdr ) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure ( Piéces en option )
/ Dispositivo prensor interior ( Piezas opciinales )

1-13

1-10

" Witamss / For Supply parts "
< ky IR MEVA
/ For sewing the belt with hook >

4

151-V11-943
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Y. iR T R B{E (+ 77~ 3 > 8888) / Inner clamping device (Option parts)

/ Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Piéces en option)

/ Dispositivo prensor interior (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 544793009 Hr—ovsrnesouys+y+ | INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET
1-1 512633209 1AL 75>7LA7 2 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 $12634009 1MNAHLT I35 7FRMFA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635009 A4 T757FK048 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
1-1-3 512636001 1MNA¥IT757FN5C WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
1-1-4 512641009 "W 72k ThLY WASHER, CRNK HOLDER
1-1-5 018681232 2|7 K k437-80X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12
1-1-6 512638009 HUNneFoou 8484 REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-7 018301236 2|7 FFIVE3IXI12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
1-1-8 018301036 2|7 FFEI b 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-1-9 505665001 1A4T75>7LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
1-1-10 154235001 1nesFoxy REVERSE GEAR
1-1-11 154236001 L AV ) REVERSE RACK
1-1-12 145087001 1INneFo¥vH¥rz WASHER
1-1-13 149831101 17wy % b x322318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
1-1-14 154237001 1A 12FMHL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-15 025350132 Hes¥rzran WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
1-1-16 100242003 1o A%2357 SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-17 $12637009 1neFoav ek REVERSE ROD
1-1-18 512639001 1neFoussd REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-19 $12642009 2|7 FF I b 3IX3S BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
1-1-20 $12640009 I T VE T JOINT
1-1-21 018300836 174 +3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-22 018300836 1|7+ Fw+3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-23 017501216 1% k5x12 BOLT, M5X12
1-1-24 021500216 1225 v ks NUT, 2 M5
1-1-25 518415101 2|N\=731=42Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-2 512643001 1y bFHIT 731249 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1
1-3 117291002 2|45 %318 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
1-4 154252001 MHrF¥x15L POSITIONING PLATE, L
1-5 154253001 11F&¥x14R POSITIONING PLATE, R
1-6 062670512 4|+~ 21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-7 025350332 AlESHHXF 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
1-8 028350242 Q| xHFH%2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 154256101 A4 T127T57A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
1-10 512645001 MNAIVL2F5 731241 FEED PLATE BLANK, 312-1
1-1 $44745009 AT P ZAV %k I ] INNER CLAMP VALVE ASSY, 3
1-11-1 $31570209 1757 b UY A 3248-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-11-2 544748001 1T7v=FkLK3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
1-11-3 062302505 2|+ ~2a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-11-4 028030242 2[5 %A %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-11-5 025030232 2|ES>HHEFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-11-6 543683001 IR ZAY. v SOLENOID VALVE
1-11-7 543696000 S TNn=%2ZxX1 VALVE HARNESS, X1
1-11-7-1 544746000 IVEE AV P2t W VALVE HARNESS
1-11-7-2 544750000 I PA S IAY. P 2AE & ST VALVE HARNESS, 24V
1-11-8 518415101 2|1\ =73 =F>QaM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-11-9 512647001 1z7L¥aL-% AIR REGULATOR
1-11-10 $29704000 2[arny bz nFaam ELBOW, 4-1/8
1-11-11 062404005 2|+ ~24axa0 SCREW, PAN M4X40
1-12 340400001 2[az=m10F BEAD BAND
1-13 503803000 2|r1OrFa-7 AIRTUBE,4L=1300
1-14 528741000 1z7-72-7 AIRTUBE, 4L=300
1-15 021300106 2[1>2+v k3 NUT, 1 M3
" WA " For Supply parts ”
<Ky 7t N REEOE > < For Sewing the belt with hook>
2 $13099001 UBVEEL NEEDLE PLATE, H
3 $13100001 ERFA AL FEED DOG, H
4 514598001 1oT4 o U127 7312 OT FEED PLATE BLANK, 312
151-V11-943
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AA1 . HliBheE T BIfR (£ 7" 3 > #Bdd) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

151-V11-944
85




AAT IBHEEBE (X T 2 > #84%) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RM|
"Rt hmaniss " Thread breakage detector "
<7-U-xK> <Rotary-type >

1 543833109 NI rFLALFUIFEY IR TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, R
1-1 543834109 1a—-s2U—-a1brxLHFU3 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R
1-1-1 518032001 N1 bXLALFTSHIYLYE DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY
1-1-2 144504001 21M TP 1495 DISC, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-3 146206009 MNP 19519 DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE
1-1-4 146058001 1MzLFriavnx PRE-TENSION SPRING
1-1-5 146059001 1fzvF>oar+vyr PRE-TENSION NUT
1-1-6 146060000 HFYrF 2% SPRING
1-1-7 155510001 HNAbFaAory b TENSION NUT
1-1-8 157255100 17-U—-A PULLEY, A
1-1-9 025030135 Hesy¥4Hx3a93 WASHER, PLAINS 3
1-1-10 048020342 1| b A7TE2 RETAINING RING, E2
1-1-11 543835100 M1 rxL 74 bEY—23 SENSOR ASSY
1-1-12 518037009 1o H—nii- SENSOR COVER
1-1-13 062301616 1| ~2Mm3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
1-2 146080000 1a-F7F>2 CORD BUSH
<E-LtrH-x> <Beam-type >
2 $43836201 1A rELALFUIFEY IF TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F
2-1 543977101 NI bFLHLFFT 2 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F
2-1-1 543279100 17e72z=v b AMPLIFIER UNIT
2-1-2 062300612 2|+~ 23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-3 025030232 2|ES¥HExFI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-4 $29468100 1774822V kN FIBERUNIT, N
2-1-5 511884001 IR el AR i SENSOR SETTING PLATE
2-1-6 062300612 1|+ ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-7 502617001 AL 2L NToF A THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE
2-1-8 028350242 1894 %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
2-1-9 060670612 11751 > K 357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
2-2 625010000 1|+18>%75 2 TNK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N
2-3 060670612 11731 > K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<EM/SHTEY F> <Addition valve set>
6 543847101 1|FZrin7oray 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4
6-1 543683001 1Frvnng SOLENOID VALVE
6-2 $43696000 1787 n—22x1 VALVE HARNESS, X1
6-2-1 544746000 U VEE AV 2T 3 VALVE HARNESS
6-2-2 $44750000 1A H T n-x228v VALVE HARNESS, 24V
6-3 $44749001 1z7==t ks AIR MANIFOLD, 4
6-4 518415101 2(/N\=T732=%>Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
6-5 531554009 LR TAVI 2P URR, S g F 8 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE
151-V11-944
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AA2 . THBHEEIMARR (A4 7 3 > 8B8& ) / Auxiliary device ( Option parts ) / Hilfsvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehdr )
/ Dispositif auxiliaire ( Pieces en option ) / Dispositivo auxiliar ( Piezas opciinales )

o ° ) 3-2-4

151-V11-944
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AA2 THBhRIARR (F 7 2 =  BR&h)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AAq NAME OF PARTS RV

<TI7-XTAN-E@> <Thread wiper set : Pneumatic type >

3 543841009 N7 =2an—-vyFy = TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE

3-1 543842009 NIF7—7141=73 TR. WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE

3-1-1 517942000 1Mz7-2vuo4 AIRCYLINDER

3-1-2 531777001 PP RV E XS CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

3-1-3 510214109 1ML/t F Y14 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

3-1-4 518415101 2|/\—731=%#>Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5

3-1-5 062670612 414 ~10357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

3-1-6 $31778000 I P PE B 8 SVFA STOPPER, CYLINDER

3-1-7 531779001 PV PE EVE S JOINT, CYLINDER

3-1-8 531776109 L PP PA CYLINDER COVER

3-1-9 062680512 2|7 ~20437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

3-1-10 543203000 1EMZR1YF 2 2 EM-SWITCH ASSY

3-1-11-1 543843009 NAMNSAIRAIYFI 3R THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY

3-1-12 062300612 2|+~ 33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

3-1-13 502680001 17504 PLUNGERPIN

3-2 543844001 1AWF > J1 737 2 AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3

3-2-1 543683001 L a2y ) SOLENOID VALVE

3-2-2 544748001 1Hz7~v=FkNLFE3 AIRMANIFOLD, 3

3-2-3 518415101 2|/"=731=+>Qams HALF UNION, Q4M5

3-2-4 544759000 1AW/ Fn—z z2a AW-VALVE HARNESS, A

3-2-5 544760000 1{aw/SiLFn—x 28 AW-VALVE HARNESS, B

3-2-6 $44750000 YA HINT -3 228y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

3-3 $15031008 2T 7—-Fa1-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L=1900

3-4 340400001 7|a=s21/xF BEAD BAND

3-5 149287000 4lr1o>95>7 CORD HOLDER, 7N
<Z-KNy-S-§E> <Needle cooler set>

4 543846009 ==Ky -5—-vuhF€v NEEDLE COOLER SET

4-1 518027101 1l=—Fa7o7- NEEDLE BLOWER

4-2 515031008 1Nz7—5F2-7 AIRTUBE, 4L =1900

4-3 543839008 1|F> o FoP3y 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

4-3-1 543683001 HWFT1KNT SOLENOID VALVE

4-3-2 543696000 TS Fn—-xzax VALVE HARNESS, X1

4-3-2-1 544746000 HYTHRLTN=-%2R VALVE HARNESS

4-3-2-2 $44750000 YA hsNTn- 2 x24v VALVE HARNESS, 24V

4-3-3 544748001 Hx7v=kIF3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

4-3-4 518415101 2{N~T721=%>QaM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

4-4 504897000 117574 PLUG, 4

4-5 062670812 2|3 ~203.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
<VI7HMRItyt> <Soft work clamp set>

5 543979001 1fvZbd4Tey b SOFT WORK CLAMP SET

5-1 543980001 LIPRAE &AL SPRING

5-2 $12104000 2[2=*>714 UNION, Y4

5-3 $08140000 2|T7—k—25C AIRTUBE, 4L =200

5-4 504897000 27554 PLUG, 4

151-V11-944
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AA3 . HiBHES T RAIER (o 7 3 > 88&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh6r)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales)

_______________________ N
|
|
__a®—2-1-2
T |
= 2-1-3 | |
| |
| |
2-1-7 | |
) | |
: i | |
2-1-6 |
a8 |
| |
| |
| |
———T7——— |
- |
|
|
___________________________ J
151-V11-944

AB. 741 K/X—7 17 MNEBBER (F 72 a > 88&) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)
/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositifs de perfection large (Pieces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)
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AA3 . HBHIEFIBAR (4 7~ = > 88&)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Piéces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE _ [QTy £ A NAME OF PARTS RM|
P13 € R < 2-step tension device >

2 543837001 2T F €Y M 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1
2-1 $43838001 1M24>50v3a073 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY
2-1-1 534706000 1z7—-2Ur410X10 AIRCYLINDER, 10X10

2-1-2 018302032 2|7+ FIb F3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20

2-1-3 $12150000 2|k — AT KEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

2-1-4 534533001 157UV A COUNTERSINK CLAW

2-1-5 $34534001 1W75roasd4973 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

2-1-6 155510001 11 bFam oY b TENSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 L AV PZAR S SPRING

2-1-8 146059001 1|\7LvFyevarryt PRE-TENSION NUT

2-1-9 146058001 117LFro3ariz PRE-TENSION SPRING

2-1-10 146206009 1MNAbT7oF18S5FHIT DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE
2-1-1 144504001 211 b FoF1YS DISC, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-12 534536001 1MoV d=-b0Yr 14 CYLINDERSETTING BRACKET

2-2 543839005 1|72 v 7or3y 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

2-2-1 543683001 1|Fevring SOLENOID VALVE

2-2-2 543696000 1 Fn—z2zax1 VALVE HARNESS, X1

2-2-2-1 544746000 1Ny ahnsnuin—z2 VALVE HARNESS

2-2-2-2 544750000 1Y AHhILT =23 28V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

2-2-3 544748001 1z7Pv=kIF3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

2-2-4 518415101 2|/ =73 =%>Qam5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

2-3 017821813 2|F I +7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18

2-4 $15031008 21T 7-Fa1-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L=1900

2-5 340400001 Sla=a 14/ F BEAD BAND

2-6 104525001 1 bFam oz SPRING, TENSION

2-7 149287000 3jr10>25>7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

151-V11-944
AB. 74 K)N—=7 17 FEBBR (+ 72 a3 > B848) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)

/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de perfection large (Piéces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 544795001 1]300E7 1 FPtY b WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 300E

1-1 540837001 1Mzt Hh<v21WP7 2 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
1-1-1 540839001 1 h=1 b7 1WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP
1-2 540840001 1rFZ1/5—wpP DRIVER, WP

1-3 540841101 HAFH=wp SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP

1-4 540842991 1|FrHrvwpray 2 SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP

1-5 540843001 1|RE>F—22 2wWP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP

1-5-1 $40845001 1Wr—2F3a 2182 WP TENSION SPRING, WP

1-6 540846001 14 K 1wp7 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
151-V11-946
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TR SaRBI{R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

" ATV avEm
/ OPTION PARTS

2

< BiEzlH
/ For Solenoid type >
]
f~
75 &>
17
~__ lf 44
™~
I
oy LT

HN— 34102 @ 34-5
34-10-3 0=

91
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Z . {HBSAER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO CODE Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 542814009 1[N bh=-3117% BELT COVER ASSY, 311
11 542815009 1[N b Ahe—-31 BELT COVER, 311
1-2 104450109 =7 %] RUBBER CAP, 8
3 062401006 1{#~34ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 $38039109 HEERIZAVE B OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040109 AN OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 LA =X & ) DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|V N2 Y E3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 117 32 Exaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100
5 109714000 S5l7% NAIL
6 114486002 HEUE RS K OILER
9 143882001 2|+ JELT HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ b X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 143910009 2l b7 Ty yOn RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 417 % NAIL
13 518707149 1lvxn Mmoo BELT, VM WHITE
14 122991001 1|72yse>kr) 720 ACCESSORY BAG
15 506706001 1ovacvtrn SILICONE OIL
<For Medium &
<311EhE4, B4 A > heavy-weight materials of 311E>
<311ELE#HA > < For Heavy-weight materials of 311EL>
16 515665001 FEZLA BOBBIN, LA
<31EEEHA > <For Extra heavy weight-materials of 311E>
16 515666001 FELB BOBBIN, LB
<3T1Eh A > < For Medium-weight materials of 311E>
17 107415416 1322/ )DPX5#167 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)
<311E, 311ELEH A > <For Heavy-weight materials of 311E & 311EL>
17 145646421 HI2onNUDPX17#217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21)
<3N1MEEEYA > <For Extra heavy weight-materials of 311E>
17 145646425 112221 UDPX17#254 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#25)
18 510208001 LIRS ZAY PR A t=0.4 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ..... t=0.4
18 510208002 N RS 2V, I S t=0.5 {SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ..... t=0.5
18 510208003 TN RINALY ... t=0.6 [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ..... t=0.6
19 545724009 1|=7>A HEAD REST, A
20 538043009 2|9v>3ax CUSHION
21 109714000 217 % NAIL
22 114483002 1RV A15-73 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 A105829 OIL TANK
24 508030000 1]Gez — X5AFB FUSE, SAFB
25 153242000 1{ez1—-X6A FUSE, 6A
26 142443001 1% <7 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1% ¥=723.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1% <7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 12 vF6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1| X /7vF+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
151-Vv11-910

OHERDIAMBEERT S B ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Z . (TR SRE{%R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM|
31 107780001 1| X vF10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 1167 K5 ZivF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
33 118064001 116Hh 7K Xnr4a HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
34 502763302 1|1 +25744732DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
34-1 150180001 2l 5% 5 SPOOL STAND BASE
34-2 150182000 2127 =07 b SPOOL MAT
34-3 126863001 2127 -9y vaz SPOOL CUSHION
344 502777001 117D €Y +B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
34-4-1 150206002 1eS>HH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-4-2 538648001 11602+ +uss NUT, U5/8-28
34-4-3 150174000 1Masaxvvz COLUMN CAP
34-4-4 501005000 2|14 b2 74 RUBBER WASHER
34-4-5 502747101 IR R LAY SPRING
34-5 540640001 1Masantz275vvyo2vux COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
34-5-1 150174000 1Maszaxvyvo COLUMN CAP
34-6 156112003 1{asunt47D COLUMN PIPE, D
34-6-1 150207001 Hasantsz7xov% COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW
34-6-2 150206000 1HeS>¥H %6 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-7 150173003 HEFZVERPA COLUMN JOINT
34-8 521798001 2{x7 =€y b SPOOL SCREW SET
34-8-1 150179002 2|27 -0 78 SPOOL SHAFT, B
34-8-2 028050246 2|8 HH %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-8-3 021500106 2hyarv ks NUT, 1 M5
34-9 502778002 NAT =R -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
34-10 502786002 MNALYFNC K- 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-10-1 502787002 1NZ2LY Finefi—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
34-10-2 150183000 2|11 b ATNCH—H A1 THREAD HANGER BASE
34-10-3 142990001 212V KTy THREAD BUSH
34-11 540641001 HNR7=WI7xT€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-11-1 021500106 4113+ +5 NUT, 1 M5
34-11-2 $37038001 1>~k 3 ¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
34-11-3 537037001 1]~k 545x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
34-11-4 062501406 2{+~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
41 200190001 S|aFvy o STAPLE
50 144226001 1| b THhi- HEAD COVER
<arhrO-NKy 7 ZREA> | <Forsetting the control box>
51 146256001 alvvarh+rJ CUSHION COLLAR
52 146255000 alvv 3> CUSHION
53 500617000 4Ky dLns—~ RUBBER COLLAR
54 133740006 41 h 7 xR b eX70 BOLT, M6X70
55 021060106 81123+ t6 NUT, 1 M6
56 025060336 4leSHHxrd 16 WASHER, PLAIN L6
<THEA v FRER> <For setting the power switch>
57 032461606 2|+ TIVEY 2 TAL5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
58 542882001 MNersryzx HINGE PRESSER
59 018405032 2|7 FFIV baxs0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
60 021400102 2|>3v 1224 NUT, 1 M4
61 S07783001 116h K9 21315 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

OFNEROPMETEE TSI ENBNET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Z . (1R 5aR1% / Accessories / Zubehodr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|

63 018400632 2|7+ K haxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

71 543273000 1135471 72HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD

72 509989000 117ave-4-2 FLOPPY CASE

73 542658000 1351 FV7A5~NL INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD

74 543832001 17rvarz2-Ux%473 TENSION PULLEY SET

74-1 543676001 1l7vvarz-0vs TENSION PULLEY ASSY

74-1-1 048320242 1|b 2773 3C32 RETAINING RING, C32

74-1-2 141860001 1232635 SCREW, SM6.35

74-2 018081222 1|7+ K b8xi2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

74-3 025080232 1esH¥H2rF2I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

74-4 028080242 1|82 4% %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
<BAS-311ETRH > <For Solenoid type of BAS-311E>

75 $10472001 17#V7z CHAIN ASSY

90 542883001 1IfWweheTPrr14143 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE

91 062670612 2|# ~1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<r7-xXH> <For Pneumatic type >

96 340400001 Ma=a1/i F BEAD BAND
<BAS-311ELH > <For BAS-311EL>

103 150332001 175 RAK51/8—NO.2 SCREW, DRIVER, 2X100
"A7va B&"” ” OPTION PARTS “

85 518641009 1®x245790100 BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG

86 153843009 B % ¥ %] BUTTTON CLAMP HOLDER SUPPORT

87 014760622 W7+ b A%2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

88 0B1351606 2|+ 45 EU35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

92 542890001 1|7ov5<44x PROGRAMMER SUPPORT

93 032422003 21+7NWEY RT41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

94 0B1351606 2| +4 5 F735X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16

151-V11-910
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©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
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Gal . 4 — T 8&a—153 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

1T / Presser foot

Ref.No.A * | Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D
o R
51—
. s4 S ——L¢55 5 43
B D B
Ref.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G
s DA <
- '
AN\
5 \/ %:
N | $25 2.5 T ¢3
“F s Ay H e
Ref.No.XY
N
5 44
E/qsz.s
#t7uR / Needle hole plate
Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E * | Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F *
p4 ¢4 10
$18 426 $2.6 $3.4 $22
| L T | 25 s :
Hi=li ' ' HES I (43 Hi
Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref.No.L Ref.No.M *
' \__/Q e
$10 $2.6 $4.7 $6.5
$2.2 2
| |
i 3 | L— 128 o }28 128

95

w *EIOE&IL. HESBSRTT,

¥ The * symbol is for Standard parts.

% Mit dem Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet.
% Le symbol * correspond aux piéces normales.
% El asterisco * es para piezas normales.
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Gal. s — U &8&—1i%R / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS R
A $42843001 | 1[##z7 A PRESSER FOOT, A
"A7va 8B ” OPTION PARTS “
B 542844001 1144178 PRESSER FOOT, B
Cc 542845001 1|#4xT7C PRESSER FOOT, C
D 542846001 11#4T7D PRESSER FOOT, D
E 542847001 114 TF7E PRESSER FOOT, E
F 157237001 1AH4TT7F PRESSER FOOT, F
G 158592001 1|FH94T726G PRESSER FOOT, G
J 542848001 1A4xT7) PRESSET FOOT, J
<BUIT7IN-A> < For Horizontal wiper>
XY 542849001 BENEY231 PRESSER FOOT, XY
2| <311E, 311ELR4H > <For 311E & 311EL "Heavy-weight materials>
E 510212101 YUNDTFALFE ool 22.6 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E .............. 2.6
<3MEHREHA > <For 311E “Medium-weight materials” >
F 510213001 LB AV N ide o (- 1 2.2 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,F .............. 2.2
<3MMEZEMA > <For 311E “Extra heavy-weight materials” >
534348001 NV TFLEM e 24.0 [NEEDLE HOLEPLATELM ........c.cvv 4.0
"ATaLuBE" ” OPTION PARTS ”
A $10211001 LR EAD R ide ok (- F N 21.6 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, A .............. 21.6
D $29997001 1V 7F14D .......... 2.6 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,D .............. 22.6
ED $30925001 1NV TF13ED ......... 23.4 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,ED ............. 23.4
FD 530926001 1NV T7F+12FD ......... 2.2 |[NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,FD .........c.... 2.2
H $30450001 VNV TFLEH ... 22.6 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,H .............. 2.6
L $25127001 LR VAV de ks (- I R 23.3 | NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L ............s. 23.3
151-V11

P KENDERS 2. ERERT T,

Y¢ The x symbol is for Standard parts.

Y¢ Mit dem Zeichen X Standardteile bezeichnet.
Yt Le symbol 3k correspond aux piéces normales.
¥¢ El asterisco 3 es para piezas normales.
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Ga2 . 57— U #B&—%i% (311E) / Gauge patrt list (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

/’h 1.5

“x*T7vavees / OPTION PARTS

151-V11
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Ga2 ./ — U Ep&s—T315% (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311E) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

6 542772001 131144 TR WORK CLAMP, R 311

7 542773001 LRERRE: s d N WORK CLAMP, L 311

8 025680232 2|eSYHrFa437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

9 153403002 2| h837XT7 BOLT, SM4.37X7

10 510065001 21 FX¥ A1 4 POSITIONING PLATE

73 542801001 2|AY T 7 USE WORK CLAMP, SE

75-1 542787001 2179 T TF LAY IA2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

75-2 542884001 1NAYTT7LFHIT148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
<A > <For Medium-weight materials >

140-1 542777001 1Ao7V 142311A ........ t=1.2 |FEEDPLATE,311A .......c.ccc..... t=1.2
<E4 BEHA > <For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials >

140-2 542797001 1Mxo 0153118 ........ t=1.2 [FEEDPLATE,311B ........c.covvuenn t=1.2
"A7varm&" " OPTION PARTS “

75-3 542798001 AT T7oF349T 14 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET

75-4 542799001 214 TFAN LY 142 WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE

75-5 542800001 2I1AY T 2A%xwFaAnE Y14 ADIJUSTING PLATE

75-6 542802001 2|% 4% I 7 SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP

75-7 062670512 4{7 ~1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
<TLrFyFHIA> <For One-touch work clamp >

155 514841001 1oT#2U1a41473 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY

156 $13006001 1hevbiv12a HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE

157 513007001 2|1tV b TES PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER

158 021660306 213234 +318-40 NUT, 3SM3.18-40
<EHWETS> 78> <OT-feed plate blank >

1511 543700001 Tot#7V142A75>9  t=12 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK, A ........... t=1.2

151-2 543821001 1ot o V1487527 t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,B ........... t=1.2

151-3 543822001 1oTA o V18 CTS5 Y t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,C ........... t=1.2
<FZLA> <For Denim>

161 514253001 110744 V1 2DE ........ t=1.2 [OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE .......... t=1.2
<—ff> <For General>

162 514252001 1oT+ 7 UL4ST ........ t=1.2 (OT-FEEDPLATE .......cccciievnn.n. t=1.2

151-V11

WHEOBSRE. HERBITT.

% The 3 symbol is for Standard parts.

% Mit dem Zeichen % Standardteile bezeichnet.
% Le symbol 3« correspond aux piéces normales.
¥¢ El asterisco i es para piezas normales
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Ga3 . — UE&—1i5% (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311E)

152.2
= -
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Ga3. s — Y #Ba—3I%R (311E) / Gauge parts List (311E) / Lehrenliste (311E)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311E) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (31 1E)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS R
<y -JB&> <For Gauge parts >
138 542888001 HWresexoa014893 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY
<EWERTZyF AL+ > <For Feed plate attachment>
150-1 543697001 1#2V1%311A75% t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANK,A311 .......... t=1.2
150-2 543698001 1#2)145311875>2  t=1.2 |FEEDPLATEBLANK,B311 ........... t=1.2
150-3 543699001 1 #791452311¢F5>%  t=1.2 |FEED PLATEBLANK,C311 ........... t=1.2
152 543823001 1MNA7V18103+—2L—-+ FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
154 512586001 A2Vt a b0 Y554 FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
<{HIATS> 4> <The Blank for work clamp >
153-1 543824001 11#4xT75>7A32 ... t=3.2 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-3.2 ........ t=3.2
153-2 543825001 1| #4XT75>7832 .... t=3.2 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-3.2 ......... t=3.2
153-3 543826001 1#9TT5>7A40 .... t=4.0 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,A-4.0 ........ t=4.0
153-4 543827001 11#4T75-78-40 .... t=4.0 |WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-4.0 ......... t=4.0
153-5 543828001 1| A4T TS5 97A50 .... t=5.0 |WORKCLAMPBLANK, A-50 ........ t=5.0
153-6 543829001 1 #4T75-78-50 .... t=5.0 | WORKCLAMPBLANK,B-5.0 ......... t=5.0
153-7 543830001 1A4TT5>7-60 .... t=6.0 | WORKCLAMPBLANK,6.0 ........... t=6.0
T2y FRIER<> <One-touch cassette clamp assy >
89 543691001 T3110TH4¥T 1473 ... t=05|CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY,OT 311 ...... t=0.5
89 543691002 T3NM0TAHT15273 ... t=1.0 |CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311 ...... t=1.0
89 543691003 113110141273 ... t=20 |CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311 ...... t=2.0
202 543986001 | 1[##I7uN WORK CLAMP, UN ]
203 543987001 131149 TUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN
151-V11

T RMIBIS A VT WS E&RIF. ME ST THBN LTHY ETOTBMICHBLEVWTTE L,

¥ Parts which have an asterisk (3%) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.

¥ Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3% ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.

7 Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (3% ) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.

7 Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas.
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Gad . & — U BB&—1i3R (311EL) / Gauge parts List (311EL) / Lehrenliste (311EL)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311EL) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
6 544614001 1|311LF 4 TR WORK CLAMP, R311L
7 544613001 131 FHTL WORK CLAMP, L311L
8 025680232 2|l HXFI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 153403002 2| JL b4 37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7
10 510065001 211 F% 213 POSITIONING PLATE
73 542801001 2|4 T 7 USE WORK CLAMP, SE
75-1 542787001 21FYTTF7AYIA2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
75-2 542884001 1 AHITT7 AT A58 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
<EHH> <For Heavy-weight materials >
140-2 544622001 1A 70123118 ....... t=1.2 [FEEDPLATE,B311L ....ccivvnvenn... t=1.2
"A7a WE" " OPTION PARTS ”
75-3 542798001 1NAHYTT7oAYT 14 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET
75-4 542799001 217 T FIA IV R WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE
75-5 542800001 214 T 2F7FIALYIH ADJUSTING PLATE
75-6 542802001 2|+ 4T 7 SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP
75-7 062670512 4|7 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
<chF¥HH > <For Medium-weight materials >
140-1 544621001 1701 2311LA ....... t=1.2 (FEEDPLATE,A311L ........ivvantt, t=1.2
151-V12
WO EIDERR 2. MERERR T T,

¥ The : symbol is for Standard parts.

Y¢ Mit dem Zeichen X Standardteile bezeichnet.
Y¢Le symbol : correspond aux piéces normales.
7 El asterisco : es para piezas normales.
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Ga5 .4 — Y ER&h—13%R (311EL) / Gauge parts List (311EL) / Lehrenliste (311EL)
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311EL) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (311EL)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b XA NAME OF PARTS RMV]

"#7va-m&" " OPTION PARTS ”
<7rayFRTIRE> < One-touch cassette clamp assy >

89 545591001 11311L0TA4 T 127305 t=05 |CASSETTE CLAPM ASSY, OT311L ..... t=0.5

89 545593001 131MOTA4 T 147310 t=1.0 [CASSETTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311L ..... t=1.0

89 545595001 131M1LOTA4 T 1427320 t=2.0 [CASSTTE CLAMP ASSY, OT 311L ...... t=2.0
<7F—-TE&> <For Gauge parts>

138 544608001 1WFe7serdiar144273 H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY
<ENEATE9FALb> <For Feed plate attachment>

150-1 $45597001 1#7U142311LAT 5% t=1.2 |FEEDPLATEBLANK,A311L ......... t=1.2

150-2 $45598001 1|47V 1423111BF35>7 t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANK,B311L ......... t=1.2

150-3 $45599001 HFoV142311CF5>%2 t=1.2 {FEEDPLATEBLANK,C311L .......... t=1.2

152 545603001 1MAx2U1824+—-20L—¢ FEED PLATE INNER PLATE
<7 ayFHIH> <For One-touch work clamp>

151-1 545600001 11oT# 2 U18LAF5>9  t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A311L ...... t=1.2

151-2 545601001 110T#7U12B75>% t=1.2 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,B311L ...... t=1.2

151-3 545602001 110T#7U121LCF5>2 =12 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK, C311L ...... t=1.2
<HIMIS 74> < The Blank for work clamp >
<#fifZ3.2mm><> <Thick = 3.2mm>

153-1 $45604001 1HAYITTZ7LA3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2L 311L

153-2 545605001 1A T 75> 7LA3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R 311L

153-3 545606001 1|#4 T 75718321 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2L 311L

153-4 545607001 AT 75 ULB-3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2R 311L
<EEL4.0mm> <Thick = 4.0mm>

153-1 545608001 1NAHIT TS5 7LA40L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 311L

153-2 545609001 1|AY T TS5 7LA-40R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0R311L

153-3 545610001 1| #4 T T35 7LB-40L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0L 311L

153-4 545611001 1|41 75> 7LB-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311L
<#EE5.0mm> <Thick = 5.0mm>

153-1 545612001 1#4TTI7LA50L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311L

153-2 545613001 1A 75> 7LA5.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0R 311L

153-3 545614001 1#4 T 75718500 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311L

153-4 545615001 1144 T 75> %7LB-50R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0R 311L
<iEE6.0mm> <Thick = 6.0mm>

153-3 545616001 1#49xz7F5 70600 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 311L

153-4 545617001 AT T35 UL-6.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0R 311L

151-V12

2 RMIIC 3 A VDTV AERR IR, MR THBN L THEYETOTHRITIICHBLEVTT &V,
¥ Parts which have an asterisk (3¢} in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should
never be disassembled.
7r Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3 ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prézision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde diirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
¥t Les piéces désignées par un astérisque (3% ) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces.
¥t Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3i) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precision.
Estas partes nunca deberdn ser desarmadas.
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BREBM AT

A pareressy BRSA) - 1 40X64 $38353-101

gAYy, sq
Lo TG -6
Bfrce

A DANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER| APELIGRO

AN [ o [ Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 | S38352-101

roch mnsunts [ hapace an vt ut
dey [ arwn um § ewnaen
por bus covet | over ve oo

AER
VCENTUHNET S,
A s {rice RIEERS L - BASH 52X84 | S38357-002

AL FEeHnEn.
wECeBRETIIE,

A CAUTION
Moving parts

/\ e o Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 52X84 S38571-002
L)

Turn oft man swich belors.

v ead:

9 boblen
and needie deaning eic.

PEY—2
PE 7.56X12.5 | $37059-001
Mark, PE
F—2AR—U
¢ 12 | S37060-001
Mark, grounding
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55| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. [Page
S00313009 | D1 - 69 34 $09224002 J U1 - 1-2-7 74 510189001 [J - 18 48
$00480000 |P -44-2 64 $09225001 |N -31 62 $10195001 |J -30 48
$00554000 |M - 1-18 56 Ut -1-2-8 74 $10202101 |J -41 48
S00617000 |Z -53 93 $09226001 |N -34 62 $10203101 |J -43 48
$00705001 |J -47 50 U1l -1-2-11 74 $10204101 |J -44 48
$01005000 |Z -34-4-4 93 509228000 |N - 1-1-4 60 $10205001 |J -45-1 48
$01199003 |u1 -5 76 N -1-2-4 60 $10208001 |J -46 50

U2 -5 78 509312001 U1 -1-2-1-5 | 74 z -18 92
$02269001 |B -20 8 Ut -1-2-2-5 | 74 $10208002 |J -46 50
$02337001 JU1 -2 76 $09318101 [N -1-1-2 60 Z -18 92

u2 -2 78 N -1-2-2 60 $10208003 |J -46 50
502354001 |J -23 48 $09393002 |N -1 60 z -18 92
$02429101 |E - 14-1-2 38 $09639009 |U1 - 1-2-1 74 $10209101 |J -48 50
$02438001 |G -25-1 44 $09640009 | U1 -1-2-2 74 $10210101 |J  -49-1 50
$02439001 |G -25-3 44 $09989000 |z -72 94 $10211001 |J -53-1 50
$02444101 | C3 -67 18 $10030002 | A1 -24 2 Gal -A 96
$02445001 |A1 -31 2 A2 -24 4 $10212101 |J -53-3 50

A2 -31 4 $10047001 |C1 -1-1-2 12 Gal -E 96
$02617001 | AA1-2-1-7 86 510048001 |c1 -1-1-3 12 $10213001 |J -53-5 50
$02652001 |1 -6 48 510049001 | €1 -1-1-5 12 Gal -F 96
502654001 [J -7-1 48 $10050000 {C1 - 1-1-6 12 $10214109 |K -5-1 52
502672002 |K -21 52 $10053001 |c1 -1-1-9 12 AA2 -3-1-3] 88
$02677001 |K -23 52 $10058001 |C1 - 1-1-14 12 $10215109 |K -8-1 52
$02678001 |K -25 52 C1 -1-2-5 12 $10217001 |K -13 52
$02680001 | AA2-3-1-13 88 c4 -1-5 20 $10219001 fL -1 54
$02739000 |U1 - 1-9 74 $10059001 |C1 -1-1-21 12 $10221001 |L -7 54
$02740000 U1 -1-8 74 $10065001 |C1 -10 14 $10229101 |L -15 54
$02747101 |Z -34-4-5 93 c4 -10 20 $10230000 JL -21 54
$02763302 |z -34 93 Ga2 -10 98 $10231001 |L -23 54
$02777001 |z -34-4 93 Gad -10 102 $10232001 |L -27 54
502778002 |Z -34-9 93 $10069101 |C2 -12-2 16 $10239001 |L -30 54
$02786002 |Z -34-10 93 C5 -12-2 22 $10243000 |P -9 64
$02787002 |z -34-10-1 | 93 $10077100 |C2 -31 16 $10244000 |P -21-1 64
502873001 |C3 -70 18 c5 -31 22 $10352101 | C3 - 136 18
$02907000 [S -1-8 68 $10078001 |C2 -32 16 C6 - 136 24
$03677001 | D2 - 66 36 C3 - 121 18 $10371001 | D2 - 61 36
$03704002 |E -13 38 c5 -32 22 $10372100 | D2 -62 36
$03800001 |C1 -1-2-15 12 C6 - 121 24 $10379001 [C1 -1-2-12 12

c4 -1-15 20 $10079101 |C2 -33 16 ca -1-12 20
$03801101 {C1 -1-2-17 12 C3 -122 18 $10408000 | -8 68

ca -1-17 20 C5 -33 22 $10445000 |C7 -141-1-1 | 26
$03803000 |Y -1-13 84 $10083001 |c2 -40 16 $10446000 | c7 -141-1-2 | 26
$04897000 | AA2-4-4 88 C5 -40 22 $10447000 {c7 -141-2-1 | 26

AA2-5-4 88 $10087101 | C3 - 112 18 $10448000 |c7 -141-2-2 | 26
505223001 U1 -1-2-1-6 | 74 $10091101 |C3 -65 18 $10449000 |c7 -141-2-3 | 26

Ut -1-2-26 | 74 C6 -65 24 $10450000 |C7 -141-1-3 | 26
505665001 |Y -1-1-9 84 $10103001 | D1 -17 34 $10451000 |C7 -141-2-4 | 26
$05670002 |N -12 60 $10105001 | D1 - 20 34 510452000 |C7 -141-1-6 | 26
S06706001 |Z -15 92 $10108001 | D1 -29 34 $10453000 |C7 -141-2-5 | 26
507333001 |[F -2 42 $10109001 | D1 -32 34 $10454000 |C7 -141-1-4 | 26
S07456000 |F -3 42 $10110101 | D1 -34 34 $10455000 |C7 -141-2-6 | 26
$07783001 |z -61 93 $10111101 | D2 -57 36 $10456000 |C7 -141-1-7 | 26
$07818009 |P -23 64 510112001 | D2 -58 36 $10457000 |c7 -141-2-7 | 26
$08030000 |M - 1-29-4 56 $10113201 | D2 -59 36 $10458000 | c7 -141-1-5 | 26

z -24 92 $10125009 | D1 -38 34 $10459000 |C7 -141-2-8 | 26
$08140000 | AA2-5-3 88 $10133000 |C3 -110 18 $10460000 |C7 -141-1-8 | 26
509043000 |F -31 42 $10134001 |c3 - 111 18 $10461000 | c7 -141-29 | 26

F -45 42 $10140109 {C2 -85 16 $10470101 |k -17 52
$09216002 | U1 - 1-2-1-1 74 C5 -85 22 $10472001 |z -75 94
$09217102 JU1 -1-2-1-2 | 74 $10141109 |A1 -15 2 $10478000 |F -10 42
509221002 U1 -1-2-2-1 74 A2 -15 4 $10661109 |U1 -1-2-1-8 | 74
509222102 |U1 -1-2-2-2 | 74 $10162201 |F -15 42 ut -1-2-2-8 | 74
509224002 |N -30 62 $10174000 |H -1-15 46 511182009 |G - 13 44
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO.
511884001 } AA1-2-1-5 86 515031008 | AA3-2-4 90 520293101 | X -5-1
$12004000 | C1 -1-1-23 12 $15158009 U1 -1-7 74 520822101 | X -4

c1 -1-2-19 12 515662992 |E -22-1 38 520823101 | X -5

C2 -26 16 515663991 |E -22-1 38 521304001 | D1 -73

c4 -1-19 20 515665001 |E -25 38 $21527001 |F -14

C5 -26 22 Z -16 92 521775001 JC1 -1-1-15
512104000 | AA2-5-2 88 $15666001 |E -25 38 C1 -1-2-6
512150000 J AA3-2-1-3 90 Z -16 92 C4 -1-6
$12212000 {N -10 60 515667001 |E -24-1-3 38 521798001 |Z -34-8
$12404000 [N -1-1-5-2-1 | 60 E -24-1-3 38 521875001 |K -32

N -1-2-5-2-1] 60 E -24-2-3 40 523818001 |C8 -171
512441001 |G -32 44 515902401 |E -24-1 38 523819001 |C8 -172
512586001 |C9 - 154 30 515903401 {E -24-1 38 $23820001 |C8 -173

Gad3 -154 100 516074101 JE -24-1-1 38 523821001 |C8 -174
512633209 |Y -1-1 84 516075101 }E -24-1-1 38 523822001 | C8 -175
512634009 |Y -1-1-1 84 516492101 |E -24-1-2 38 523823001 |C8 -176
512635009 |Y -1-1-2 84 E -24-1-2 38 523824001 |C8 -177
512636001 1Y -1-1-3 84 E -24-2-2 40 523825001 |C8 -178
512637009 |Y -1-1-17 84 516568000 |M -1-8 56 523826001 ] C8 -179
512638009 [Y -1-1-6 84 $17803001 A1 -34 2 523827001 JC8 -180
512639001 |Y -1-1-18 84 A2 -34 4 523828001 |C8 - 181
512640009 |Y -1-1-20 84 $17871101 | D2 -46 36 523829001 | C8 -182
512641009 |Y -1-1-4 84 $17885101 | C6 - 106 24 523830001 JC8 -183
512642009 |Y -1-1-19 84 517886100 | C6 -110 24 523831001 | C8 -184
512643001 |Y -1-2 84 517887001 |C6 - 111 24 523832001 |C8 -185
512645001 | Y -1-10 84 517888001 | C6 -112 24 523833001 | C8 - 186
512647001 |Y -1-11-9 84 517890001 JC6 -122 24 523834001 | C8 -187
512668001 | K -33 52 517901000 |F -47 42 523835001 | C8 -188
512699000 |G - 11 44 517942000 | AA2-3-1-1 88 523836001 |J -7
513006001 | C8 - 156 28 518027101 | AA2-4-1 88 523880000 |N -1-1-10

Ga2 -156 98 518032001 JAA1-1-1-1 86 N -1-29
$13007001 JC8 - 157 28 518037009 | AA1-1-1-12 86 524511007 |B -24

Gaz -157 98 518093100 {F -18 42 524612001 X -1
$13090001 1C8 - 166 28 F -25 42 525100000 [N -26
513091001 | C8 - 167 28 Z -44 92 N -26
$13092001 ] C8 - 165 28 518415101 N -1-1-5-1-3 ] 60 525127001 |J -53-8
513096001 | C8 - 169 28 N -1-2-5-1-3] 60 Gal -L
$13097001 |C8 -170 28 Y -1-1-25 84 525456001 |K -3
$13098001 |C8 - 168 28 Y -1-11-8 84 K -11
513099001 1Y -2 84 C1 -1-2-14 12 $25634101 |S -5

C7 -200 26 C4 -1-14 20 527844101 |C2 -41
$13100001 | Y -3 84 AA1-6-4 86 C2 -50

C7 -201 26 AA2-3-1-4 88 C3 -106
513385001 | K -30 52 AA2- 3-2-3 88 G -4
513399001 | D2 -65 36 AA2-4-3-4 88 C5 -50
$13807000 | C7 - 141-2 26 AA3-2-2-4 90 528741000 |Y -1-14
514069001 1C9 -195 30 518633109 JU1 -37 76 529023000 |S - 1-2-1
$14073001 | C9 -197 30 uz2 -37 78 529468100 | AA1-2-1-4
514252001 | C8 -162 28 518641009 |z -85 94 $29704000 [Y -1-11-10

Gaz -162 98 518707149 |Z -13 92 529710000 {N -1-2-3
514253001 1C8 - 161 28 519662001 | D1 -12 34 $29997001 [J -53-2

Gaz -161 98 519663001 J D1 -7 34 Gal -D
514254001 | C8 - 159 28 520137001 JU1 -40 76 530015001 | C9 -192
$14255001 | C8 -160 28 Uz -40 78 $30033001 {J -21-3
514598001 |Y -4 84 520164009 | A1 -33 2 530128001 |J -49-2
514841001 X -2 82 A2 -33 4 530260002 |S -1-2-2

C8 -155 28 520280101 | X -3-1 82 530450001 §J -53-7

Ga2z -155 98 X -31 82 Gal -H
514846001 | C8 - 163 28 520286101 | X -3-2 82 530925001 |J -53-4
514848001 JC9 -189 30 X -3-2 82 Gal -ED
514849001 | C9 - 190 30 520289101 | X -3-3 82 530926001 |J -53-6
515031008 | AA2-3-3 88 X -4 82 Gal -FD

AA2-4-2 88 520293101 | X -3-4 82 531012001 } D2 -55
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
531013001 | D2 -56 36 537979101 |E -8 38 $38168001 | T1 -2-5 70
$31365000 §C9 - 137 30 537981051 |E -9 38 538170001 |T1 -1-4 70
$31551009 |N -1-1-1 60 537983001 |F -6 42 T1 -2-8 70

N -1-2-1 60 $37984000 [F -17 42 T2 -34 72
531554009 | AA1-6-5 86 F -34 42 538174000 | T1 -1-8 70
531567101 | C2 -23 16 537987001 |F -28 42 T1 -2-12 70
C5 -23 22 537988000 |F -29 42 T2 -3-8 72
531568000 |C2 -28 16 537990309 fH -1 46 538175001 |T1 -1-9 70
C5 -28 22 537991109 {H -1-1 46 T1 -2-13 70
531570209 Y -1-11-1 84 537992100 |H -1-2 46 T2 -39 72
531612001 }{J -45-4 50 $37993000 {H -1-3 46 538176001 | T1 -1-10 70
S31674000 |P -32 64 537994001 fH -1-5 46 T1 -2-14 70
531760000 |M -1-19 56 537995101 {H -1-6 46 T2 -3-10 72
531776109 | AA2-3-1-8 88 537996001 |H -1-8 46 $38177001 |T1 -1-14 70
$31777001 | AA2-3-1-2 88 537997001 |H -1-11 46 T1 -2-18 70
$31778000 | AA2-3-1-6 88 $37998001 {H -1-16 46 T2 -3-14 72
$31779001 | AA2-3-1-7 88 538001001 §J -1 48 538180000 | T1 -1-18 70
$32129000 |N -13 62 538002101 {J -3 48 T1 -2-22 70
534348001 |J -53-9 50 538003001 |J -8 48 T2 -3-18 72
534413000 |[M -1-28 56 538004002 |J -10 48 538200000 |[M - 1-29-1 56
534533001 JAA3-2-1-4 90 538004003 |J -10 48 538201000 |M -1-29-3 56
534534001 JAA3-2-1-5 90 538004004 |} -10 48 538352101 |M -20 57
534536001 | AA3-2-1-12 90 538005001 |J -15 48 Wa 105
534706000 | AA3-2-1-1 90 538006001 |J -21 48 538353101 |M -21 57
534986000 | F - 11 42 538007001 |J -21-1 48 Wa 105
535722000 | C2 -47 16 S38010001 |5 -29 48 538357002 | Wa 105
C5 -47 22 538011001 |J -34 48 538571002 | Wa 105
$35723101 |C2 -49 16 538029000 | T1 -1-5 70 538648001 |Z -34-4-2 93
C5 -49 22 538030000 | T1 -1-5-1 70 540616001 [ M -40-1 57
536008009 |S -1-18 68 538035109 |B -8 8 540621000 |M -50 57
536260000 | T1 -1-5-2 70 538039109 |Z -4 92 W -1-20 80
T1 -2-9-2 70 538040109 |Z -4-1 92 540622000 |M - 51 57
T2 -3-5-2 72 538041000 U1 -1-16 74 540623000 |M -42 57
536685101 J A1 -50 2 uz2 -27 78 540624000 |M -40-2 57
536686101 { A1 -50-1 2 538043009 |Z -20 92 540628000 |N -1-1-3 60
S$37037001 |Z -34-11-3 93 538059000 | T1 -1-20 70 540629000 |N -1-1-9 60
S$37038001 |Z -34-11-2 93 T1 -2-24 70 540635001 |M -40 57
S$37057001 |P -36 64 T2 -3-20 72 540640001 |Z -34-5 93
S$37058001 | Wa 105 538060000 | T1 -1-19 70 540641001 |Z -34-11 93
S$37059001 {M -1-25 56 T1 -2-23 70 540764000 | M -52 57
Wa 105 T2 -3-19 72 540837001 |E -14-2 40
$37060001 |M -1-26 56 538072201 |Q -1 66 AB -1-1 90
Wa 105 538080001 |Q -4 66 540838001 |E - 14-2-1 40
$37113001 | A2 -22-1-4 4 538082001 |Q -5 66 $40839001 |E -14-2-2 40
S$37147109 |K -5-2 52 538094100 |M -1-4 56 AB -1-1-1 90
537148109 |K -8-2 52 S38104000 S -1-2-4 68 540840001 |E -19-2 40
537619001 J A2 -22-1-2 4 538107100 |M -1-12 56 AB -1-2 90
537806109 |K -8-3 52 538108000 |M -1-13 56 540841101 |E -21-2 40
$37920009 | A1 -27 2 538109100 |M -1-14 56 AB -1-3 90
A2 -27 4 538110000 M -1-15 56 540842991 |E -22-2 40
537927000 |B -17 8 538112001 |M - 2-1 56 AB -1-4 90
537928019 |B -24 10 538114000 |M -2-2 56 540843001 |E -24-2 40
537929009 |B -24 10 538117000 |M -2-3 56 AB -1-5 90
537929016 |B -24 10 538120000 |M -2-5 56 540845001 |E -24-2-1 40
$37961001 [ D1 -1 34 538122200 |[M -1-9 56 AB - 1-5-1 90
537962101 | D1 -2 34 538123000 |M - 3-1 57 540846001 {J -45-3 50
537964101 | D1 -4 34 538148000 P -2 64 AB -1-6 90
537966101 | D1 -6 34 538155000 |R -1-3 66 540886001 [E -14-1-1 38
$37968001 [ D1 - 11 34 538164000 |R -1-4 66 540934101 |J -45-2 50
537970050 | D1 -14 34 538166000 §T1 -1-1 70 541202051 |P -24 64
537973201 D1 -71 34 T1 -2-1 70 541205001 |K -2 52
$37974000 | D1 -24 34 T2 -3-1 72 541206001 |K -1 52
537978151 JE -5 38 538167001 | T1 -2-2 70 541207000 |K -4 52
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541222101 |G -25-2 44 542783000 |C5 -36 22 542834001 | D1 -26 34
541239001 | D1 - 15 34 542784001 |C2 -38 16 542835001 | D1 -27 34
541271000 JC1 -1-2-21 12 C5 -38 22 542836001 | D2 -39 36

c4 -1-21 20 542785001 |C2 -55 16 542837001 | D2 - 39-1 36
542258000 | T1 -2-9-1 70 C5 -55 22 542838001 | T1 -1 70
542259000 | T1 -29 70 542787001 | C1 -75-1 14 542839101 | D2 -48 36
542260000 M -1-10 56 C4 -75-1 20 542840101 | D2 - 51 36
542512000 | D1 -74 34 Ga2-75-1 98 542842001 |T1 -2 70
542653000 |M -1-27 56 Ga4- 75-1 102 542843001 | D2 - 64-1 36
M -53 57 542788000 | C3 -87 18 Ga1 -A 96
S -1-15 68 542789001 | C3 -90 18 542844001 | D2 - 64-2 36
542658000 |z -73 94 C6 -90 24 Gal -B 96
542747101 | D1 -13 34 542790000 | C3 - 101 18 542845001 | D2 -64-3 36
542748009 | A1 -13 2 542791001 ] C3 -103 18 Gal -C 96
$42750109 A1 -20 2 $42792001 | C3 -105 18 542846001 | D2 -64-4 36
A2 -20 4 $42793000 fC3 -120 18 Gai -D 96
$42751009 [ A1 -20-1 2 542795101 | C3 -125 18 542847001 | D2 -64-5 36
A2 -20-1 4 C6 -125 24 Ga1 -E 96
542752000 | A1 -20-2 2 542796001 | C3 -127 18 542848001 | D2 - 64-8 36
A2 -20-2 4 C6 -127 24 Gal -J 96
542753001 JA1 -29 2 542797001 | C1 -140 14 542849001 | D2 - 64-9 36
542754001 |B -3 8 Ga2- 140-2 98 Ga1 - XY 96
542756001 |B -14-1-6 8 542798001 |C1 -75-3 14 542850409 ju1 -1 74
B -14-2-6 8 C4 -75-3 20 542851301 J U1 -1-1 74
542758001 A1 -38 2 Ga2-75-3 98 542852309 JU1 -1 74
A2 -38 4 Ga4-75-3 102 542853201 JU1 -1-1 74
542760101 JC1 -1-1 12 542799001 §C1 -75-4 14 542856001 |} -40 48
$42761000 | C1 -1-1-1 12 C4 -75-4 20 542858001 |K -12 52
C1 -1-241 12 Gaz2-75-4 98 542859001 { K -27 52
C4 -141 20 Ga4- 75-4 102 542864101 |K -28 52
542762001 | C1 -1-1-7 12 542800001 |C1 -75-5 14 542867001 |T1 -1-2 70
542763001 JC1 -1-1-8 12 C4 -755 20 T1 -2-6 70
542764001 JC1 -1-1-11 12 Ga2-75-5 98 T2 -3-2 72
C1 -1-2-2 12 Ga4d-75-5 102 542868001 |L -8 54
C4 -1-2 20 542801001 |C1 -73 14 542870101 |L -1 54
542765001 JC1 -1-1-12 12 C4 -73 20 542871101 JL -12 54
542766001 JC1 -1-1-13 12 Gaz2-73 98 542873101 |L -14 54
S42767001 | C1 -1-1-22 12 Ga4-73 102 542874001 |L -17 54
542768101 |C1 -1-2 12 542802001 | C1 -75-6 14 542875000 | A1 - 16 2
C4 -1 20 C4 -75-6 20 542876000 | A1 -17 2
542769001 |C1 -1-2-3 12 Gaz2-75-6 98 542877001 A1 -18 2
C4 -1-3 20 Ga4- 75-6 102 542878000 ] C1 -1-2-13 12
542770001 |C1 -1-2-4 12 542803001 {V -1 80 C4 -1-13 20
C4 -1-4 20 C7 -141 26 542880001 | D2 -70 36
542772001 |C1 -6 12 542806001 |V -1 80 542882001 |Z -58 93
Gaz -6 98 C7 -141 26 542883001 |Z -90 94
542773001 |C1 -7 12 542808001 (V. -1 80 542884001 | C1 -75-2 14
Gaz -7 98 C7 -1 26 C4 -75-2 20
S42774101 | C2 -12 16 542810001 |V -1 80 Gaz2-75-2 98
C5 -12 22 C7 -1 26 Ga4-75-2 102
542775001 | C3 -130 18 542812001 {V -1 80 542885001 | D1 -8 34
542776001 1C3 -133 18 C7 -1 26 542886001 |J -25 48
$42777001 | C1 - 140 14 542814009 |Z -1 92 542887001 |4 - 25-1 48
Ga2- 140-1 98 542815009 [Z - 141 92 542888001 |C9 - 138 30
542778000 | C2 -12-4 16 542816001 | C5 -12-1 22 Ga3- 138 100
C5 -124 22 542816101 | C2 - 12-1 16 542890001 |Z -92 94
542779001 | C2 -12-5 16 542817001 |C3 -79 18 543169009 |M -1 56
C5 -12-5 22 542818101 |E - 14-1 38 543170009 | M -1-1 56
542780000 ] C2 -16 16 542827000 |[F -23 42 543171009 {M -1-2 56
542781001 |C2 -17 16 542830001 |B -1 8 543172009 |[M -1-3 56
542782201 |C2 -35 16 542831001 | D1 -3 34 543173001 | M -1-29 56
C5 -35 22 542832001 | D1 -5 34 543183100 |[M -1-11 56
542783000 | C2 -36 16 542833201 | D1 - 21 34 543186000 |M -1-17 56
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543188000 |M -2-6 57 543675000 |S -4 68 543829001 | Ga3- 153-6 100
543190000 |M -10 57 543676001 |Z -74-1 94 543830001 | C9 -153-7 30
$43191000 |M - 11 57 543677001 [C1 -91 14 Ga3-153-7 100
$43192000 |P -1 64 C4 -91 20 543831100 | C2 -93 16
543194000 |P -2 64 543678009 |N -1-1 60 C5 -93 22
543196000 |P -3 64 S$43679001 |N -1-1-5 60 543832001 |Z -74 94
543197000 |P -4 64 N -1-2-5 60 543833109 | AA1-1 86
543198101 |P -22 64 543680001 [N - 1-1-5-1 60 543834109 | AA1-1-1 86
543201000 fM -3-4 57 N -1-2-5-1 60 543835100 JAA1-1-1-11 86
543202000 |P -21 64 543682000 |N -1-1-5-2 60 543836201 | AA1-2 86
$43203000 jP -35-1 64 N -1-2-5-2 60 543837001 | AA3-2 90

AA2-3-1-10 88 543683001 |N -1-1-5-1-2 | 60 543838001 | AA3-2-1 90
543204000 |P -35-2 64 N -1-2-5-1-2 | 60 543839005 | AA3-2-2 90
543206000 |P -20 64 N -27 62 543839008 AA2 4-3 88
543210001 |R -1 66 Y -1-11-6 84 543841009 2-3 88
543220209 |S -1 68 AA1-6-1 86 543842009 AA2 3-1 88
543223009 |S -1-1 68 AA2-3-2-1 88 543843009 2-3-1-11-1 | 88
543224000 |S ~-1-9 68 AA2-4-3-1 88 543844001 AA2 3-2 88
543225000 | -1-10 68 AA3-2-2-1 90 543846009 | AA2-4 88
543226000 |S -1-3 68 543684001 fN -1-1-5-1-1] 60 543847101 | AA1-6 86
S43227200 |S -1-4 68 N -1-2-5-1-1 ] 60 543977101 | AA1-2-1 86
543228000 |S -1-13 68 543686000 [N -1-1-11 60 543979001 | AA2-5 88
543229001 |S -1-2 68 543687001 IN -8-1 60 543980001 | AA2- 5-1 88
543236009 |S -2 68 543687002 [N -8-2 60 543981000 |W -1-17 80
543237000 |S -1-7 68 543688001 [N -9-1 60 543982001 |B - 14-1-1 8
543240009 fM -H-9 58 543688002 |N -9-2 60 B -14-21 8
543241009 | M - H-1 58 543689001 |B -14-1-5 8 543984001 |B - 14-1 8
543242009 |M -H-2 58 B -14-2-5 8 543985001 |B -14-2 8
543244009 |[M -H-6 58 543691001 |Ga3 -89 100 543986001 | C1 -202 14
543245009 |M -H-4 58 543691002 |Ga3 -89 100 Ga3- 202 100
543246009 |M -H-5 58 543691003 |Ga3 -89 100 543987001 | C1 -203 14
543247009 fM - H-7 58 543693000 | D2 -40 36 Ga3- 203 100
543248009 |M -H-8 58 543694009 [N -1-2 60 544387009 | A2 - 115 6
543249001 jW -1 80 543696000 |N -28 62 544456000 | C6 - 101 24
543250000 |W -1-1 80 Y -1-11-7 84 544457000 | C6 - 102 24
543251000 |W -1-2 80 AA1-6-2 86 544458001 | C6 - 103 24
543252000 |W -1-3 80 AA2-4-3-2 88 544459001 {C6 - 105 24
543253000 |W -1-4 80 AA3- 2-2-2 90 544483001 | A1 - 2241 2
543254000 |W -1-5 80 543697001 | C9 -150-1 30 A2 -22-1 4
543255000 |W -1-7 80 Ga3- 150-1 100 544484001 JA2 -22-1-1 4
543256000 |W -1-8 80 543698001 | C9 - 150-2 30 544485001 | A1 -22-2 2
543257000 |W -1-9 80 Ga3- 150-2 100 A2 -22-2 4
543259001 |W -1-18 80 543699001 | C9 - 150-3 30 544487001 | A1 -22-6 2
543267000 |W -1-14 80 Ga3- 150-3 100 A2 -22-6 4
543268000 |W -1-15 80 543700001 | C8 -151-1 28 544494001 | A1 -22 2
543269000 |W -1-19 80 Gaz2-151-1 98 A2 -22 4
543270000 fW -1-16 80 543821001 | C8 -151-2 28 544604000 [A2 - 16 4
543271000 |W -1-11 80 Gaz2- 151-2 98 544605009 ] A2 - 103 4
543272000 |W -1-12 80 543822001 | C8 -151-3 28 544606001 | A2 - 105 4
543273000 |z -71 94 Gaz2- 151-3 98 544607001 fA2 -121 6
543274000 |M -1-16 56 543823001 | C9 -152 30 544608001 | C10-138 32
543275000 |M -1-20 56 Ga3- 152 100 Ga5-138 104
543276000 M -1-21 56 543824001 | C9 -153-1 30 544610001 A2 - 111 4
$43277000 |M -1-22 56 Ga3- 153-1 100 544611001 { A2 - 113 4
543278000 |M - 31 57 543825001 JC9 -153-2 30 544612001 | A2 -29 4
543279100 | AA1-2-1-1 86 Ga3- 153-2 100 544613001 |C4 -7 20
543309000 |[M -1-24 56 543826001 |C9 -153-3 30 Gaa-7 102
543369000 |M -3-2 57 Ga3-153-3 100 544614001 | C4 -6 20
543370000 |M -3-3 57 543827001 | C9 -153-4 30 Ga4-6 102
543671109 U1 -1-2 74 Ga3- 153-4 100 544615000 |C5 - 16 22
$43672109 U1 -1-2-3 74 543828001 | C9 -153-5 30 544616001 | C5 -17 22
$43673000 |[F -35 42 Ga3-153-5 100 544617001 | C6 -70 24
543674000 |S -3 68 543829001 ] C9 -153-6 30 544618001 | C6 -67 24
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544619001 | C6 - 130 24 545604001 | Gas- 153-1 104 004400814 JC5 -13 22
544620001 | C6 -133 24 545605001 | C10-153-2 32 004501003 |P -25 64
544621001 | C4 -140 20 Ga5- 153-2 104 008400604 |K -8-4 52

Ga4- 140-1 102 545606001 | C10-153-3 32 M -1-23 56
544622001 | C4 -140 20 Ga5- 153-3 104 S -1-17 68
Gad- 140-2 102 545607001 jC10-153-4 32 011679312 JC1 -1-1-24 12
544623000 | C6 -87 24 Ga5-153-4 104 C1 -1-2-20 12
544624000 JC6 -120 24 545608001 | C10-153-1 32 C4 -1-20 20
544626009 | A2 - 101 4 Ga5- 153-1 104 014400522 JC3 -113 18
544628009 |A2 -13 4 545609001 | C10-153-2 32 014679320 {H -1-7 46
544629000 | A1 -920 2 Ga5- 153-2 104 014680422 |J -42 48
A2 -920 6 545610001 | C10-153-3 32 C1 -1-1-1541 12
544663000 |P -6 64 Ga5- 153-3 104 C1 -1-2-6-1 12
544665000 [P -6-1 64 545611001 | C10- 153-4 32 2 -27 16
544665002 |P -6-2 64 Ga5-153-4 104 C4 -1-6-1 20
544745009 | Y -1-11 84 545612001 | C10-153-1 32 c5 -27 22
$44746000 | N -28-1 62 Ga5- 153-1 104 014680622 |E -3 38
Y -1-11-7-1 84 545613001 | C10-153-2 32 G -28 44
AA1-6-2-1 86 Ga5- 153-2 104 H -19 46
AA2-4-3-2-1 88 545614001 | C10-153-3 32 b -7-2 48
AA3- 2-2-2-1 90 Ga5- 153-3 104 L -24 54
544748001 1Y -1-11- 84 545615001 | C10-153-4 32 Cc2 -18 16
AA2-3-2-2 88 Ga5-153-4 104 D1 -9 34
AA2-4-3-3 88 545616001 JC10-153-3 32 D1 -19 34
AA3-2-2-3 90 Ga5- 153-3 104 014710522 |K - 31 52
544749001 | AA1-6-3 86 545617001 | C10-153-4 32 c6 -113 24
544750000 [N -28-2 62 Ga5-153-4 104 014760622 |B -9 8
Y -1-11-7-2 84 545724009 |Z -19 92 E -7 38
AA1-6-2-2 86 546405000 |F -24 42 E -10 38
AA2-3-2-6 88 546460000 JU1 -1-15 74 E -15 38
AA2-4-3-2-2 88 u2 -26 78 J -33 48
AA3-2-2-2-2 90 546476001 |P -7 64 Z -10 92
544757001 |C6 -68 24 547224001 | C1 -204 14 Z -87 94
544759000 | AA2-3-2-4 88 547592000 |[M -2-4 56 C1 -1-1-18 12
544760000 | AA2-3-2-5 88 547594000 |M -2-7 57 1 -1-29 12
544793009 |Y -1 84 U32744000 {R -1-5 66 c2 -37 16
544794001 |X -3 82 U34870001 |S -1-2-3 68 c2 -39 16
S$44795001 |AB -1 90 U38337000 R - 1-1 66 C2 -56 16
$44805001 |72 -3 72 U38338000 [R ~-1-2 66 4 -19 20
544806000 | T2 -3-5 72 0A4300605 |S -1-6 68 C5 -18 22
544807000 | T2 -3-5-1 72 S -1-1 68 C5 -37 22
544924001 |C3 - 126 18 0A4400605 |M - 41 57 C5 -39 22
C6 -126 24 0A5400805 |S ~-1-5 68 C5 -56 22
S$45147001 |B -2 8 0A5400806 |M -1-6 56 D2 -39-2 36
S$45199000 |S -20 68 P -10 64 014770622 |B -12 8
545591001 | Ga5-89 104 P -12 64 B -12 8
545593001 | Ga5-89 104 P -14 64 E -13-1 38
545595001 | Ga5-89 104 P -27 64 b -2 48
545597001 | C10- 150-1 32 P -38 64 b -22 48
Ga5- 150-1 104 0A5401006 |M -1-7 56 C2 -42 16
545598001 | C10- 150-2 32 0A5401605 fM -43 57 2 -51 16
Ga5- 150-2 104 0A5403006 |[M -1-5 56 C3 -100 18
$45599001 }C10-150-3 32 0B1351606 |Z -88 94 C3 -104 18
Ga5- 150-3 104 Z -94 94 C3 -107 18
545600001 | C10-151-1 32 002300403 I T1 -1-11 70 C5 -42 22
Ga5- 151-1 104 T1 -2-15 70 C5 - 51 22
545601001 | C10-151-2 32 T2 -3-11 72 C6 -100 24
Ga5- 151-2 104 002300603 S -1-14 68 C6 -104 24
545602001 | C10-151-3 32 002301203 P -8 64 c6 -107 24
Ga5- 151-3 104 004400603 | T1 -1-3 70 014780622 |B -4 8
$45603001 | C10- 152 32 T -2-7 70 B -15 8
Ga5- 152 104 T2 -3-3 72 017081606 |N -32 62
545604001 ] C10-153-1 32 004400814 JC2 -13 16 Ut -1-2-1-3 74
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017081606 |U1 - 1-2-2-3 74 018680822 | C5 -12-3 22 025060232 | D1 -37 34
ut -1-2-4 74 C5 -34 22 025060236 |M -6 57

ut -1-2-9 74 C5 -86 22 T1 -2-4 70

017082203 |N -19 62 C6 -123 24 025060336 |Z -56 93
017082206 JU1 -9 76 018681022 |J - 11 48 Ut -1-22 76
uz -9 78 K -6 52 U2 -34 78

017501216 |Y -1-1-23 84 018681232 |Y -1-1-5 84 025080232 IN -21 62
017751412 | D2 -47 36 021060106 |Z -55 93 Z -74-3 94
017821813 JAA3  -2-3 90 Ut -1-24 76 025080236 U1 -1-2-6 74
017822212 |L -25 54 U2 -36 78 Ut -12 76
018060822 |L -19 54 021060206 | P -30 64 Uz -12 78
018061036 |M -4 57 021080106 |[N -23 62 025080336 |N -22 62
018061222 I D1 -35 34 021300106 | Y -1-15 84 025350132 |[Y -1-1-15 84
018061422 |L -2 54 021400102 |z -60 93 025350332 |Y -1-7 84
018081222 |Z -74-2 94 021400106 |[M -45 57 Al -32 2
018081636 |S -7 68 021500103 {N -5 60 A2 -32 4
018082022 | A2 - 102 4 021500106 |S -9 68 025660132 | A1 -50-4 2
A2 -104 4 Z -34-8-3 93 025680132 |Q -7 66

018300836 |Y -1-1-21 84 Z -34-11-1 93 025680232 |[F -8 42
Y -1-1-22 84 021500216 |Y -1-1-24 84 H -1.27 46

018301036 |Y -1-1-8 84 021660102 [K -36 52 H -4 46
018301236 }Y -1-1-7 84 Al -22-4 2 bo-12 48
018302032 | AA3-2-1-2 90 A1 -50-5 2 J -39 48
018400622 | C1 -1-1-20 12 A2 -22-4 4 C1 -8 12
c1 -1-2-11 12 021660306 | C8 -158 28 C4 -8 20

4 -1-11 20 Gaz2- 158 98 Ga2 -8 98

018400632 }Z -63 94 021670202 | K -34 52 Gad -8 102
018400822 |P -5 64 021680202 |H -1-24 46 025710232 | C9 -194 30
018401222 |P -15 64 021750102 | D2 -45 36 025750132 JK -16 52
P -41 64 022120306 U1 -1-2-1-7 74 026120236 JU1 -1-2-1-9 74

018401636 | C3 -88 18 Uil -1-2-2-7 74 ut -1-2-2-9 74
C6 -88 24 025030135 JAA1-1-1-9 86 028030242 [N -1-1-7 60

018405032 |Z -59 93 025030232 [N -1-1-8 60 N -1.2-7 60
018501022 JC2 -24 16 N -1-2-8 60 Y -1-11-4 84
C5 -24 22 Y -1-11-5 84 028030246 |T1 -1-12 70

D1 -16 34 Al -22-5 2 T1 -2-16 70

018501222 1 A2 - 107 4 A2 -22-5 4 T2 -3-12 72
C1 -1-2-22 12 AA1-2-1-3 86 028040242 [P -17 64

C3 -81 18 025030236 | T1 -1-13 70 P -43 64

c4 -1-22 20 T1 -2-17 70 028040246 | C3 -89 18

018501422 |E -20 38 T2 -3-13 72 C6 -89 24
L -22 54 025040232 [P -16 64 028050242 JC2 -61 16

C3 -84 18 P -42 64 C3 -82 18

C6 -145 24 C1 -1-1-19 12 C5 -61 22

018501622 | A2 - 106 4 C1 -1-2-10 12 028050246 }Z -34-8-2 93
C2 -30 16 C3 -129 18 Ut -1-6 74

C3 -118 18 c4 -1-10 20 028060242 |L -3 54

C5 -30 22 C6 -129 24 D1 -36 34

C6 -118 24 Uil -42 76 028060246 {M -5 57

C6 -119 24 uz2 -42 78 P -31 64

C6 -143 24 025040236 |[M -44 57 Ut -1-23 76

018502522 1 C3 -119 18 025050232 |C2 -25 16 U2 -35 78
018503022 JC2 -63 16 C2 -60 16 028080240 fuU1 - 11 76
C5 -63 22 C3 -83 18 uz2 -1 78

018505022 | C2 -62 16 c -117 18 028080242 |N -20 62
C5 -62 22 C5 -25 22 Z -74-4 94

018680822 | X -3-5 82 C5 -60 22 028080246 |N -33 62
X -42 82 c6 -117 24 ut -1-2-1-4 74

X -5-2 82 C6 -144 24 Ut -1-2-2-4 74

C2 -12-3 16 025050236 |S -6 68 Ut -1-2-5 74

C2 -34 16 Ut -1-5 74 U1l -1-2-10 74

C2 -86 16 025060132 |C2 -15 16 028120246 | U1 -1-2-1-10 74

C3 -123 18 C5 -15 22 Ui -1-2-2-10 74
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028350242 |J -21-6 48 060680712 | D1 -22 34 062680612 | A2 -28 4
Y -1-8 84 061660806 { A1 -22-3 2 062680712 |B - 14-1-7 8
AA1-2-1-8 86 A2 -22-3 4 B -14-2-7 8
028680242 |F -9 42 062300612 |P -28 64 062680812 |H -3 46
032361306 JU1 -1-14 74 P -29 64 C3 -66 18
032422003 |Z -93 94 AA1-2-1-2 86 C6 -66 24
U1 -38 76 AA1-2-1-6 86 C6 -69 24
U2 -38 78 AA2-3-1-12 88 062681212 |H -2 46
032461606 {Z -57 93 062301205 | T1 -1-6 70 D1 -30 34
037200615 | W -1-10 80 T1 -2-10 70 D2 -60 36
037300615 |W -1-13 80 T2 -3-6 72 062681412 |Q -6 66
037300816 |S -1-12 68 062301616 | AA1-1-1-13 86 062710612 |G -2 44
037301015 |W -1-6 80 062302505 {Y -1-11-3 84 062711012 | A1 - 21 2
037301215 |Z -4-3 92 062302506 |N -1-1-6 60 A2 - 21 4
037521016 U1 -1-4 74 N -1-2-6 60 062711212 |A1 - 14 2
039411215 JU1 -1-10 74 062400612 | A1 -39 2 A2 -14 4
048020342 | AA1-1-1-10 86 A2 -39 4 C2 -64 16
048030342 |K -15 52 062400806 |Q -2 66 C5 -64 22
c1 -1-14 12 062400812 | A2 - 112 4 062760812 jL -28 54
048040342 | K -20 52 C3 -128 18 062761012 | A2 -122 6
L -16 54 C6 -128 24 a3 -7 18
c1 -1-1-10 12 062401006 |Z -3 92 c6 -71 24
C1 -1-2-16 12 062404005 {Y -1-11-11 84 062761412 |C2 -14 16
C4 -1-16 20 062501406 {Z -34-11-4 93 Cs -14 22
D2 -63 36 062660412 |E -14-1-3 38 062771012 {L -20 54
048050342 |H -1-10 46 E -14-23 40 070688850 {C2 -43 16
1 -1-17 12 062660712 |E -14-1-7 38 C3 -108 18
C1 -1-2-8 12 E -14-2-7 40 C5 -43 22
C4 -1-8 20 A1 -50-3 2 072630260 |B -6 8
048050346 JT1 -1-15 70 062670412 |G -31 44 081003670 fE -12 38
T1 -2-19 70 062670512 |F -27 42 E -17 38
T2 -3-15 72 F -39 42 100022004 |H -1-26 46
048060142 | T1 -2-3 70 F -49 42 100022005 |4 -24 48
048060342 |J -32 48 Y -16 84 100032004 |} -51 50
C2 -44 16 A1 -22-7 2 100090004 |E -2 38
C2 -54 16 A2 -22-7 4 100136001 |G -20 44
c3 -109 18 C1 -75-7 14 H -1-20 46
C3 -116 18 C4 -75-7 20 100242003 |B -18 8
C5 -44 22 C9 -198 30 Y -1-1-16 84
C5 -54 22 Gaz2-75-7 98 100250001 I8 - 11 8
Cc6 -109 24 Ga4-75-7 102 B -1 8
C6 -116 24 062670612 |G -4 44 100281001 | D1 -10 34
048070342 |J -19 48 G -24 44 100360003 |J -54 50
048080342 |E -18 38 L -10 54 100398001 |G -12 44
048100142 {H -1-4 46 L -32 54 100402004 |G -17 44
048150142 B8 -7 8 Z -91 94 100645003 |K -7 52
048160242 | C2 -52 16 Al -23 2 100659001 K -35 52
c -114 18 A2 -23 4 100887001 |z -30 92
C5 -52 22 AA2-3-1-5 88 101073001 JU1 -1-12 74
C6 -114 24 062670712 |C1 -76 14 101121000 JU1 -1-13 74
C6 -142 24 C4 -76 20 101572101 |z -28 92
048200142 | D1 -18 34 062670812 | AA2-4-5 88 101706001 |B - 13-1 8
048320242 {Z -74-1-1 94 062671212 |C1 -77 14 E -6-1 38
052400606 | T1 -1-16 70 c4 -77 20 102630001 |B -16 8
T1 -2-20 70 062680512 [H -1-18 46 102707002 | C9 -199 30
T2 -3-16 72 K -9 52 103950003 |G -18 44
052501205 [N -2 60 K -22 52 104450109 }1Z -1-2 92
060670512 |F -16 42 c1 -1 14 Al -4 2
060670612 |G -6 44 4 -1 20 A1 -10 2
AA1-2-1-9 86 AA2-3-1-9 88 A1 -43 2
AA1-2-3 86 062680612 |F -7 42 A2 -4 4
060680512 |K -19 52 F -30 42 A2 -10 4
060680712 |J -4 48 Al -28 2 A2 -43 4
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104450109 | D1 -68 34 110233001 |J -26 48 140392009 |A2 -7 4
104525001 |G -14 44 ] -36 48 140647101 JL -31 54

AA3-2-6 90 110367001 |J -31 48 140726000 [B -5 8
104567001 |F -21 42 110735001 [K -14 52 141492001 |J -25-2 48
104821009 | A1 -5 2 111140002 |J -50 50 141590001 JH -1-25 46
A2 -5 4 111466101 | D2 -53 36 141786001 JE -1 38
105073001 JU1 -1-17 74 112738000 |F -36 42 141860001 }Z -74-1-2 94
Uz -28 78 113006001 |F -51 42 142443001 }1Z -26 92
106129002 |J -21-5 48 113316001 |G -5 44 142721001 |Z -32 93
106147002 |J -14 48 114294001 |G -9 44 142990001 {Z -34-10-3 93
L -26 54 114483002 [z -22 92 143591001 JC1 -1-1-16 12
106588003 |J -25-3 48 114486002 |Z -6 92 C1 -1-2-7 12
106629002 |J -52 50 115186001 |G -19 44 C4 -1-7 20
Al -19 2 115188001 |G -21 44 143882001 |z -9 92
A1 -30 2 115559002 1 D1 - 31 34 143910009 [z - 11 92
A2 -19 4 ut -3 76 143966001 J A1 -50-2 2
A2 -30 4 vz -3 78 144105000 |H -1-23 46
A2 - 114 4 116662003 | U1 -39 76 144110001 |H -1-21 46
A2 -116 6 Uz -39 78 144226001 |Z -50 93
C2 -92 16 116694001 U1 - 10 76 144458001 |B -21 8
3 -132 18 uz2 -10 78 K -24 52
C3 -135 18 117150001 |F -48 42 144504001 J AA1-1-1-2 86
C5 -92 22 117291002 |[Y -1-3 84 AA3-2-1-11 90
D1 -72 34 117363001 | C9 -193 30 144588001 |G -10 44
107017001 |S -1-20 68 117934009 |A1 -6 2 144712001 [B - 2-1 8
107017002 J A1 -36 2 At -1 2 145087001 |Y -1-1-12 84
A2 -36 4 A1 -20-3 2 145446001 |G -16 44
107038003 | C1 -78 14 A2 -6 4 G -22 44
C4 -78 20 A2 -1 4 H -1-22 46
107149001 {F -5 42 A2 -20-3 4 145472001 [ D2 -54 36
F -13 42 117936001 {T1 -1-17 70 145478101 |J -9 48
F -37 42 T -2-21 70 L -18 54
107272002 | C6 - 132 24 T2 -3-17 72 L -29 54
C6 -135 24 117936009 | A1 -42 2 145480101 J A1 - 25 2
107321003 | A1 -35 2 A2 -42 4 A2 -25 4
A2 -35 4 118064001 |Z -33 93 145519001 |G -10 44
107321009 |S -1-19 68 118837001 |Z -27 92 145547001 JF -26 42
107415009 [B -24 10 119255000 | A2 -22-1-3 4 145646011 |B -24 10
107415011 |B -24 10 119702004 U1 -1-11 74 145646014 |B -24 10
107415014 |B -24 10 119707003 JuU1 -7 76 145646016 |B -24 10
107415016 |B -24 8 uz -7 78 145646018 |[B -24 10
107415018 |B -24 10 119708001 U1 -8 76 145646019 |B -24 10
107415019 1B -24 10 Uz -8 78 145646021 |B -24 8
107415021 |B -24 10 120438001 JE -23 38 145646024 |B -24 10
107415023 |B -24 10 120448001 |H -1-13 46 145646025 |B -24 10
107415416 |2 -17 92 120990001 {H -1-14 46 145646421 |z -17 92
107453001 | D2 -44 36 122991001 |Z -14 92 145646425 |2 -17 92
107606001 |G - 14 44 123006001 |B -13-2 8 146058001 [AA1-1-1-4 86
107779001 |Z -29 92 126863001 |Z -34-3 93 AA3-2-1-9 90
107780001 |z - 31 93 129986001 J A1 -37 2 146059001 | AA1-1-1-5 86
108802001 {F -46 42 A2 -37 4 AA3-2-1-8 90
109239002 | A1 -26 2 132051001 |B -14-1-4 8 146060000 | AA1-1-1-6 86
A2 -26 4 B -14-2-4 8 AA3-2-1-7 90
109714000 |Z -5 92 133172003 U1 -1-3 74 146080000 | AA1-1-2 86
Z -12 92 133188001 JU1 -6 76 146206009 [AA1-1-1-3 86
z -21 92 Uz -6 78 AA3-2-1-10 90
109763002 L -13 54 133740006 }Z -54 93 146255000 [Z -52 93
109893002 |J -27 48 ut -1-21 76 ut -1-20 76
L -4 54 Uz -33 78 Uz -32 78
110161004 |J -28 48 138444001 U1 -41 76 146256001 |z -51 93
b -37 48 Uz -41 78 ut -1-19 76
110168001 JC1 -1-2-18 12 140263000 | D1 -28 34 Uz -31 78
C4 -1-18 20 140392009 JA1 -7 2 146288001 |K -18 52
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148196000 | D2 - 49 36 153242000 |Z -25 92 340400001 |P -34 64
148197000 | D2 - 50 36 153403002 |C1 -9 14 P -40 64
148738000 |F -4 42 ca -9 20 Y -1-12 84
148782001 |C2 -29 16 Ga2 -9 98 Z -96 94

cs -29 22 Gad -9 102 AA2-3-4 88

148813001 |J -21-4 48 153484001 |1 -38 48 AA3-2-5 90

149168001 | C8 - 164 28 153562001 |F - 19 42 402887001 |E -14-1-6 38
c9 - 191 30 153597001 |J -21-2 48 E -14-26 40
149287000 |P - 13 64 153843009 |z -86 94 417382001 |S -1-2-5 68
AA2-3-5 88 153871001 |C9 - 196 30 525664000 |P - 11 64
AA3- 2-7 90 153920001 |F - 12 42 P -37 64
149796001 [N -6 60 154235001 |Y -1-1-10 84 P -44-1 64
149809000 [M - 54 57 154236001 |Y - 1-1-11 84 530138001 |C2 -53 16
P -33 64 154237001 |Y -1-1-14 84 c3 -115 18
P -45 64 154252001 |Y -1-4 84 C5 -53 22
S -1-16 68 154253001 |Y -1-5 84 C6 - 108 24
W -1-21 80 154256101 jY -1-9 84 c6 -115 24

149831101 |Y -1-1-13 84 154467001 |Z -4-2 92 623033000 | D2 - 41 36
150173003 |z -34-7 93 154528001 |H -1-12 46 625010000 | AA1-2-2 86
150174000 |Z -34-4-3 93 154596000 |J -20 48

Z -34-5-1 93 154599000 |J -5 48

150179002 |z -34-8-1 93 154607101 |L -9 54
150180001 |z -34-1 93 154623000 |B - 10-2 8
150182000 [z -34-2 93 154624001 |B - 14-2-3 8
150183000 |z -34-10-2 | 93 154702101 |Z -23 92
150206000 |Z - 34-6-2 93 154763010 |B -24 10
150206002 |Z -34-4-1 93 155167002 | D2 -52 36
150207001 |Z - 34-6-1 93 155510001 | AA1-1-1-7 86
150332001 |z - 103 94 AA3-2-1-6 90
150460001 | D2 - 42 36 155578000 |B - 19 8
150461001 | D2 - 43 36 156112003 |Z -34-6 93
151927001 |F -20 42 156206001 |K -29 52
152231000 |B - 10-1 8 157237001 | D2 - 64-7 36
152236001 |B - 14-1-2 8 Gal -F 96

B -14-2-2 8 157255100 | AA1-1-1-8 86

152237001 |B -14-1-3 8 158592001 | D2 - 64-6 36
152242001 |B -22 8 Gal -G 96
152243001 |B -23 8 158940001 |J -35 48
152245001 |E -4 38 159111001 |K -37 52
152678101 [E - 11 38 159150009 |A1 - 12 2

E -16 38 A2 -12 4

152681201 [E - 19-1 38 159224001 |G -7 44
152682101 |E - 21-1 38 159379001 | D1 -33 34
152683001 |E - 14-1-4 38 159574101 |[H -1-19 46

E -14-2-4 40 159805001 |G - 15 44

152684101 |E - 14-1-5 38 159905001 |J - 13 48

E -14-2-5 40 181995001 {E -6 38

152686101 |E - 21-1 38 200190001 |N - 15 62
152869001 |G -1 44 s -21 68
152870001 |G -3 44 z -41 93
152872001 |G -8 44 U1 -1-18 76
152881001 |G -27 44 u2 -30 78
152883000 |G -29 44 228475000 |F -44 42
152884001 |G -30 44 J -55 50
152889001 |G -23 44 M -7 57
152891101 |G -26 44 N -35 62
152938001 |H "-1-17 46 P -39 64
152948001 |F -1 42 T -1-7 70

F -32 42 T1 -2-11 70
152969001 |F -38 42 T2 -3-7 72
153057002 |v -1-2 80 231071001 |J - 16 48
C7 -141-3 26 232384001 |M - 1-29-2 56
153242000 | M - 1-29-5 56 340400001 |N - 25 62
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